
Give to AgEcon Search

The World’s Largest Open Access Agricultural & Applied Economics Digital Library

This document is discoverable and free to researchers across the 
globe due to the work of AgEcon Search.

Help ensure our sustainability.

AgEcon Search
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu

aesearch@umn.edu

Papers downloaded from AgEcon Search may be used for non-commercial purposes and personal study only. 
No other use, including posting to another Internet site, is permitted without permission from the copyright 
owner (not AgEcon Search), or as allowed under the provisions of Fair Use, U.S. Copyright Act, Title 17 U.S.C.

No endorsement of AgEcon Search or its fundraising activities by the author(s) of the following work or their 
employer(s) is intended or implied.

https://shorturl.at/nIvhR
mailto:aesearch@umn.edu
http://ageconsearch.umn.edu/


Historic, archived document

Do not assume content reflects current

scientific knowledge, policies, or practices.





Miscellaneous Publication No.1255

/ \
SECT10|1

W% 1AL REC0R05
*

// Bibliography \\

// of X
//Tree Nut Production

\

// Marketing Research, \
// 1965-71 ^

.

Economic Research Service

U.S.DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE



ABSTRACT

This "bibliography lists tree nut production and marketing research
reports published during 1965-71- There is a section for each tree nut that

is important in domestic trade channels. Listings are arranged alphabeti-
cally under subject matter headings. An alphabetical listing of authors,

with numbered references, is included.

Key words: Nuts, wholesale marketing, retail, production.

Washington, D.C. 20250 December 1972

li



AVAILABILITY OF REFERENCES CITED

From the National Agricultural Library (NAL)

Most of the publications cited are in the collection of the National
Agricultural Library. They are available to USDA employees by sub-
mitting requests on Form AD-2^5 National Agricultural Library Request
for Publication (8-71) in person or by mail. Others may request
loan through a recognized library. All requests should be addressed
to the Lending Division, National Agricultural Library, Beltsville,

Md. 20705

Books may be borrowed by USDA employees, agency-field libraries,
land-grant colleges, and other qualified organizations. The

loan period for books is generally 1 month. All loaned books
are subject to recall when needed by others.

Serials are not usually circulated outside the Library. The
Library reserves the right to substitute photo copy instead
of lending the original. No charge to the USDA employee or

his agency will be made for such substitution. Non-USDA
requesters may purchase microfilm or photo copies from the
NAL photocopying service. Copying charges are:

For microfilm: $1 for each 3° pages or fraction

copied from a single article or book.

For photo copies: $1 for each h pages or fraction

copied from a single article.

The charges include the postage. This copying service may
not be used to circumvent normal copyright restrictions.

Free Distribution

Inquiries regarding publications issued by the Department of Agri-
culture, the State Experiment Stations, and the State Agricultural
Extension Services should be directed to the issuing agency. The
National Agricultural Library does not distribute these publications.

111



PREFACE

This "bibliography lists production and marketing research reports on

tree nuts published from 19&5 through 1971. Reports published before I965

appear in U.S. Department of Agriculture Miscellaneous Publication No. 106k,
dated July 1967.

The bibliography contains a section for each tree nut that is important
in domestic trade channels. Within the section on each tree nut, listings
are arranged alphabetically by author under subject matter headings. An
alphabetical listing of authors, with numbered references, is included at
the end of the bibliography. Call numbers are those of the National Agri-
cultural Library. If no call number is given, the publication is not in
the library.

This bibliography was compiled under the general supervision of
Jules V. Powell, Assistant Chief, Horticultural and Special Crops Branch,
Marketing Economics Division, Economic Research Service.

IV



CONTENTS

Page

Almonds 1

Propagation 1

Production 1

Disease and insect control
Harvesting 2

Quality and grading 2

General marketing 2

Miscellaneous 2

Cashews 3

Propagation 3

Production 3

Storage h

Utilization and processing h

Quality and grading 5

General marketing 5

Miscellaneous 5

Chestnuts 6

Propagation 6

Production 6

Disease and insect control ; 6

Utilization and processing 6

Miscellaneous 6

Filberts 7
Propagation 7
Production 7
Disease and insect control 8

Harvesting 9
Price and demand 9
Utilization and processing
General marketing 9
Miscellaneous 9

Macadamias 10

Propagation 10

Production 10

Disease and insect control 12

Harvesting 12

Storage 13

Utilization and processing 13

Quality and grading 13

General marketing lh

Miscellaneous 1^-

Pecans 15

Propagation 15

Production 15

Disease and insect control 18

Harvesting 19

Storage 20

v



Page

Pecans (continued)

Price and demand 20
Utilization and processing 20

Quality and grading 20

General marketing 21

Miscellaneous 21
Walnuts (Black) 22

Propagation 22
Production 22

Utilization and processing 23
Quality and grading 23

Walnuts (English or Persian). 23
Propagation 23
Production 2k
Disease and insect control 26
Storage 27
Utilization and processing 27
Quality and grading 27
General marketing 27
Miscellaneous 27

Miscellaneous 28

Propagation 28
Production 28

Disease and insect control 30
Packaging 30
Storage 30
Utilization and processing 30
Quality and grading 30
General marketing 30
Miscellaneous 31

Author Index 32

VI



A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF TREE NUT PRODUCTION
AND MARKETING RESEARCH, I965-7I

Compiled by Dorothy M. Lundquist
Marketing Economics Division

Economic Research Service

ALMONDS

Propagation

1. Kester, D. E., and Hansen, C. J.

Compatibility of almond varieties on

Marianna 2624 plum rootstock. Almond
Facts 31(1): 14-15. Jan./Feb. 1966.
280.28 AL62

2. Kester, D. E., Hansen, C. J.,

and Panetsos, C. Effect of scion and
interstock variety on incompatibility
of almond on Marianna 2624 rootstock.
Amer. Soc. Hort. Sci. Proc. 86: 169-

177. June 1965. 81 Sol2

3. Lange, A. H., and Elmore, C. L.

Rootstock-scion-herbicide interrela-
tionships in almonds. Amer. Soc.

Hort. Sci. Proc. 90: 56-60. 1967.
81 Sol2

4. Mercado-Flores, I., and Kester,
D. E. Factors affecting the propa-
gation of some interspecific hybrids
of almond by cuttings. Amer. Soc.
Hort. Sci. Proc. 88: 224-231. I966.
81 Sol2

5. Nauriyal, J. P., and Rana, R. S.

Pollination studies in almond.
Indian Jour. Hort. 22(l): 1-9.

Mar. 1965. 80 In2

6. Thorp, R. W., Stanger, ¥., and
Aldrich, T. Effects of artificial
Pollination on yield of nonpareil
almond trees. Calif. Agr. 21(9 ):

14-15. Sept. 1967. 100 C12Cag

Production

7. Browne, T. Raised borders.
Almond Facts 33(l): 22-23. Jan./
Feb. I968. 280.28 AL62

8. Hicks, J. R., Crane, J. C.

The effect of Gibberellin on almond
flower bud growth, time of bloom,
and yield. Amer. Soc. Hort. Sci.
Proc. 92: 1-6. 1968. 8l Sol2

9. Holmberg, D., and Werenfels, L.

Water use of dry-farmed almonds
under clean and noncultivation con-
ditions. Calif. Agr. 21(9): 6-7.

Sept. I967. 100 C12Cag

10. Kester, D. E. Size, shape,
and weight relationships in almond
kernels. Amer. Soc. Hort. Sci.

Proc. 87: 204-213. Dec. I965

.

81 Sol2

11. Lange, A. H., and others.
Studies of phytotoxicity in the use
of herbicides for controlling
annual weeds in almond orchards

.

Calif. Agr. 21(6): 8-10. 1967.
100 C12Cag

12. Meyer, R. J. Almond and stone

fruit weed control. Calif. Weed
Conf. Proc. 21: 96-IOI. I969.

79.9 C122

13. Moss, D. E. Commercial almond
growing. So. Australia Dept. Agr.

Ext. Bui. 16, 29 pp. 1970.

275.249 S08



Almonds—Production—Continued Harvesting

14. Moss, D. E., and Cowley, R. ¥.

Commercial almond growing. Fruit
World Market Grower 71(9): *&, 44,

46, 48. Sept. 1970. 80 F948

15. Ryugo, K., Kester, D. E.,

Rough, D., and Mikuckis, F. Effects
of alar on almonds—delayed flower-
ing, shorter shoots. Calif. Agr.

24(1): 14-15. Jan. 1970. 100 C12Cag

16. Thompson, L. M. Almonds grown
above the orchard floor. Western
Fruit Grower 19(7): 13-14. I965.

95.8 G762

17. Uriu, K., Martin, P. E., and
Hagan, R. M. Effects of irrigation,
crop density on almond trunk growth.
Calif. Agr. 23(3): 8-11. 1969.
100 C12Cag

18. Uriu, K., Martin, P. E., and
Hagan, R. M. Radial trunk growth of
almonds as affected "by soil, water,
and crop density. Amer. Soc. Hort.
Sci. Proc. 95(2): I66-I69. Mar.
1970. 81 Sol2

Disease and Insect Control

19. Caltagirone, L. E., Meals, D. W.

,

and Shea, K. P. Almond stick-tights
contribute to navel orange-worm in-
festations. Calif. Agr. 22(3): 2-3.
1968. 100 C12Cag

20. Kester, D. E. Noninfectious hud
failure of almonds in California (l)

The nature and origin. Calif. Agr.
23(12): 12-14. I969. 100 C12Cag

21. Kester, D, E., Rizzi, A. D.,

Williams, H. E., and Jones, R. W.

Noninfectious hud failure of almonds
in California (2) Identification and
control of hud failure in almond
varieties. Calif. Agr. 23(12): l4-l6.
1969. 100 C12Cag

22. King, A. D., Miller, M. J.,
and Eldridge, L. C. Almond har-
vesting, processing, and microbial
flora. Appl. Microbiol. 20(2):
208-214. Aug. 1970. 448.3 Ap5

23. Mieke, W. C, and others.
Early harvesting of almonds. Calif.
Agr. 20(12): 14-16. Dec. 1966.
100 C12Cag

Quality and Grading

24. Rosko, R. P. Ode to almond.
Agr. Mktg. 15(10): 14-15. Oct.

1970. A280.38 Ag8

General Marketing

25. Bryan, H. C. The almond in-
dustry of Italy. U.S. Dept. Agr.,
Foreign Agr. Serv. FAS-M-174,

33 pp. July I966. A281.9 F76Fm

26. Stanton, B. E. Good merchan-
dising brings award for excellence
to almond growers. News for Farmer
Cooperatives 33(H): 14-16. Feb.

1967. 166.2 N47

27. Camou, J. Almond Growers has
many happenings. News for Farmer
Cooperatives 35(10): 11-12, 20-21.

Jan. I969. 166.2 N47

28. Gill & Duffus Edible Nut Mar-
ket Report . California ' s almond
explosion—facts and figures.
Internatl. Chocolate Rev. (Zurich,

Switzerland) 25(10): 364. Oct.

1970. 68.38 R32

Miscellaneous

29. Crop Reporting Board. Tree
nuts by States, I969-7O—production,
use, value. U.S. Dept. Agr.
Statis. Rptg. Serv. FRNT 4-1.

(Also published for 1964-65,
1965-66, 1966-67, and 1967-68.)



Almonds—Miscellaneous—Continued

30. Statistical Reporting Service,
U.S. Department of Agriculture. Tree
nuts by States, 1909-65, revised
estimates—production, value, and use,

U.S. Dept. Agr. Statis. Bui. 473-
June 1971.

CASHEWS

Propagation

31. Aiyadurai, S. G. Cashew propa-
gation: a sure method to raise true
progenies of high yielding parent
trees. Indian Cashew Jour. 5(l): 3*

1968. 286.83 C26

32. Damodaran, V. K., Abraham, J.,

and Alexander, K. M. The morphology
and biology of the cashew flower.
II. Anthesis, dehiscence, receptivity
of stigma, pollination, fruit-set and
fruit development. Agr. Res. Jour.
Kerala 4(2): 78-84. 1966. 22 Ag823

33. Northwood, P. J. The effect of

specific gravity of seed and the
growth and yield of cashew. East
African Agr. Forestry Jour. 33(2):
159-162, Oct. 1967. 24 Ea74

3^. Okwelogu, T. N., and MacKay,
P. J. Cashewnut moisture relations.
Jour. Sci. Food Agr. 20(12): 697-702.
Dec. I969. 382 Sol2

35* Rai, B. G. M. Cashew through
vegetative propagation. Intensive
Agr. 7(12): 17-19. -Feb. 1970.
22 In8

Production

36. Aiyadurai, S. G., and
Premanand, P. P. Can cashew become
a more remunerative plantation crop?
Indian Cashew Jour. Ml): 3-7- 19&7-
286.83 C26

37. Dagg, M., and Tapley, R. G.

Cashew nut production in Southern
Tanzania. V. Water balance of
cashew trees in relation to spacing.
East African Agr. Forestry Jour.

33: 88-9^ . 1967. 24 Ea74

38. Damodaran, V. K. Research in
cashew. Intensive Agr. 7(12): 20-24.
Feb. 1970. 22 In8

39* Ekrement, E. A. Cashew as an
important cash crop. Ghana Farmer

9(2): 54-57. May 1965. 24 G564

40. Kurup, K. R., and Viswanathan,
K. Cashew in Kerala. Intensive
Agr. 7(12): 11-16. Feb. 1970.
22 In8

41. Laurent, C. K., and Russell,
D. C. Cashew production, processing,
and marketing in Nigeria. Consorti-
um Study Nigerian Rural Devlpmt. 20:

pp. I-IV, 1-31. Nov. 1968.
RD 2135. N52C6

42. Morton, J. F. Prospects for
cashew advancement in Colombia and
Venezuela. Fla. State Hort. Soc.

Proc. 83: 405-410. 1970. 81 F66

43. Northwood, P. J. The variation
in cashew yields in southern Tan-
zania. East African Agr. Forestry
Jour. 32: 237-9. 19^7 • 24 Ea74



Cashews—Production--Continued Storage

44. Northwood, P. J., and others.

Cashew nut production in Southern
Tanzania. III. Early yields from a
cashew spacing experiment. IV. The
root system of the cashew nut tree.

V. Water "balance of cashew trees in

relation to spacing. East African
Agr. Forestry Jour. 33(l): 81-94.

July 1967. 24 Ea74

45. Ohler, J. G. Cashew growing.
Trop. Ahstr. 22: 1-9. 1967.
241.1 Am8

46. Rao, Y. R. S., Rao, A. S., and
Murthy, V. K. Scope for improving
fruit production in cashew. Andhra
Agr. Jour. 16(2): 55-57. 1969.
34.2 An4

hi • Spiraman, K. Cashew cultivation
in Madras State. Madras Agr. Jour.

52(9): 398-404. Sept. I965. 22 M262

48. Sriram, T. A. Cashewnut. Indian
Farming 20(3): 33-35, ^2. June 1970.
22 In283

49. Sriram, T. A. Increased produc-
tion of cashew nut--an imperative.
Indian Cashew Jour. 7(2): 16-17, 21.

1970. 286.83 C26

50. Thompson, A. K. Stages of
development of fruit of cashew. Amer.
Soc. Hort. Sci. Caribbean Reg. Proc.

pp. 209-215. I969. 81 Am325

51. Tsakiris, A. Cashew nut produc-
tion in the southern region of
Tanzania. II. An economic study of
cashew nut production by peasant
farmers at Lulindi. East African Agr.
Forestry Jour. 32(4): 445-449. Apr.

1967. 24 Ea74

52. Tsakiris, A., and Northwood, P. J.

Cashew nut production in southern
Tanzania. IV. The root system of the
cashew nut tree. East African Agr.
Forestry Jour. 33: 83-7. 1967.
24 Ea74

4

53. Okwelogu, T. N., and MacKay,
P. J. Cashewnut moisture relations.
Jour. Sci. Food Agr. 20(12): 697-
702. Dec. 1969. 382 Sol2

54. Vidyasagar, K., and others.
Studies on the storage of packed
rations. 3« Cashewnut s. Jour.
Food Sci. Technol. /Jtysore/ 3(2):
59-61. July 1966. 389.8 J823

Utilization and Processing

55 • Cornelius, J. A. Cashew nut
shell liquid and related materials.
Trop. Abstr. 8: 79-84. 1966.
26 T756

56. Dhamaney, C. P. Development of
bamboo boards based on cashew-nut
shell liquid. Indian Pulp and Paper
22(4): 259-260. Oct. 1967.
302.8 In23

57' Hall, F. J. Cashew nut proc-
essing. II. Trials of equipment in
Western Nigeria, May-June 1965

•

Trop. Sci. 8(4): 160-171. 1966.
26 T756

58. Hall, F. J., and Banks, L.

I. Cashew nut processing. Trop.
Sci. 7(1): 12-26. 1965. 26 T756

59» Hammonds, T. W. The detection
of cashewnut shell liquid by thin-
layer chromatography. Analyst

91(1083): 401-402. June 1966.

382 Anl

60. Koteswara Rao, M. V. R.

Cashew nut shell liquid—some in-
dustrial applications. Indian
Cashew Jour. 5(2): 12-13. 1968.

286.83 C26

61. Laurent, C. K., and Russell,

D. C. Cashew production, processing,
and marketing in Nigeria. Consort-
ium Study Nigerian Rural Devlpmt.
20: pp. I-IV, 1-31. Nov. 1968.
HD 2135, N52C6



Cashews—Utilization-Processing—Con,

62. Ohler, J. G.

ing. [Crop. Abstr,

241.1 Am8

Cashew nut process-
21: 5^9-55^o 1966.

63. Nayudamma, Y. , and Koteswara Rao,

C. Cashew Testa—its use in leather
industry. Indian Cashew Jour. 4(2):
12-13. 1967. 286.83 C26

64. Torrens, R. C. Development of

Africa ' s cashew industry hinges on

mechanization. Foreign Agr. Incl.
Foreign Crops and Mkts. 4(45): IT.
Nov. 7, 1966. A281.9 F76F0

65. Tyman, J. H. P., and Morris,
L. J. The composition of cashewnut-
shell liquid and the detection of a

novel phenolic ingredient. Jour.
Chromatography 27(1 ): 287-288. Mar.

1967. 475 J824

Quality and Grading

66. Menon, R. C. S. Quality control
in cashew industry. Indian Cashew
Jour. 7(1): 12-13. 1970. 286.83 C26

67. Unnikrishnan, M. K. Quality
control on cashew kernels. Indian
Cashew Jour. 4(2): 3-7. I967.
286.83 C26

70. Packard, R. L. Mechanization
threatens India's grip on cashew
trade. Foreign Agr. 7(25): 9-10.
June 23, 1969. A281.9 F76F0

71. Rai, B. G. M. Cashew—the
dollar earner. Indian Cashew Jour.

6(3): 9-ll. 1969. 286.83 C26

72. Rao, Y. Y., Rao, C. B., and
Dasaradhi, T. B. Studies on air
layering of cashew under East Coast
conditions. Andhra Agr. Jour.
12(5): 167-177. 1965. 3^.2 An4

73« Ratnam, N. V., and Davidson,
J. R. Economic analysis of India's
competitive position in world cashew
trade. Hawaii Agr. Expt. Sta. Res.
Bui. 151. Jan. 1969. 100 H313(3)

74. Subhan, M. Ample room for
Indian goods on ECM supermarket
shelves. Indian Cashew Jour. 5(l):
11-13. 1968. 286.83 C26

75» Subhan, M. Brussels Fair
helps to popularise Indian cashews.
Indian Cashew Jour. 4(2): 10-11.

1967. 286.83 C26

76. Teltsch, K.

global industry.
Jour. 6(3): 6-7.

Cashews become
Indian Cashew
1969. 286.83 C26

General Marketing

68. Laurent, C. K., and Russell,
D. C. Cashew production, processing,
and marketing in Nigeria. Consortium
Study Nigerian Rural Devlpmt . 20 :

pp. I-IV, 1-31. Nov. 1968.
HD2135. N52C6

69. Olsen, B. E. Cashew—your cash
crop. Indian Cashew Jour. 6(2): 3-7.

1969. 286.83 C26

Miscellaneous

77» Sanker, E. C. Indian cashews.
Peanut Jour. & Nut World 49(5): 12,

22-23. Mar. 1970. 77.8 P313

78. Woodroof, J. G. Tree nuts—
cashewnuts. Indian Cashew Jour.

6(4): 7-11. 1969. 286.83 C26



CHESTNUTS

Propagation

79* Jaynes, R. A. Long-term storage
of chestnut seed and scion wood.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt.

59: 38-42. 1969. 9^.69 N8l

80. Jaynes, R. A. Nurse seed grafts
on chestnut species and hybrids.
Amer. Soc. Hort. Sci. Proc. 86:

178-182. June I965. 81 Sol2

81. Jaynes, R. A. Seed orchards for
better chestnut trees. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc-. Ann. Rpt. 59: 59~6l.

1969. 94.69 N8l

82. Jaynes, R. A., and Messner,
G. A. Four years of nut grafting
chestnut. Internatl. Plant Propaga-
tion Soc. Combined 17: 305-3IO. I968.
451 P692

83. Olsen, J. Raising chestnut from
seed. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 57: 53-57- 1966. 94.69 N8l

Production

84. Clarke^ W. S. The chestnut in
England. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 59: 78-79. 1968.
94.69 N8l

85. Jaynes, R. A. The "Eaton"
chestnut—a new cultivar. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 6l:

82-84. 1970. 94.69 N8l

86. Lutgen, J. R. Blight resistant
American chestnuts. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 57: 29-31.
1966. 94.69 N8l

87. Shafer, J., Jr. A chestnut
challenge. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 57: 32-35*
1966. 94.69 N8l

88. Szego, A. Experiences with
various chestnut species and their
hybrids on eastern Long Island.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.

Rpt. 61 : 77-81. 1970. 94.69 N8l

89. Szego, A. New chestnuts for

the northeastern States. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59:

87-92. 1968. 94.69 N8l

90. Thurow, G. R., and Henry,

R. D. Surviving American chest-
nuts in western Illinois. North-
ern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt.

59: 108-112. I968. 94.69 N8l

Disease and Insect Control

91. Gordon, J. Testing for

blight resistance in American
chestnut. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 6l: 50-51.

1970. 94.69 N8l

Utilization and Processing

92. Morgan, P. Chinese chest-

nuts and flame hulling. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 60:

112-119. 1969. 94.69 N8l

Miscellaneous

93. Szego, A. New and little

known facts about chestnuts.

Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.

Rpt. 60 : 27-35. 1969. 94.69 N8l



FILBERTS

Propagation

94. Lagerstedt, H. B. Filbert
propagation techniques. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 6l:

61-67. 1970. 94.69 N8l

95. Lagerstedt, H. B. Plans for
research with nut crops. Nut

Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.
Proc. 53: 23-29. Dec. 8, 1967.

94.69 ¥52

96. Lagerstedt, H. B., and Byers,
D. R. Filbert research—progress
and results during 1969. Nut
Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.
Proc. 55: 43-51. 1969. 94.69 W52

97» Lagerstedt, H. B., and Byers,
D. R. Germination of filbert seed.

Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.
Proc. 54: 46-51. 1968. 9^.69 W52

98. Lagerstedt, H. B., and
Crabtree, G. Sprout control in fil-
berts. Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg.
and Wash. Proc. 54: 38-42. 1968.

94.69 W52

Production

102. Acil, A. F. Filberts in the
Turkish economy and filbert planta-
tions in the Province of Giresun.
Ankara Univ. Fac. Agr. Yearbook
1964: 102-120. 1965. 25 An42

103. Baron, L. C. Increasing fil-
bert set or a partial cure for
developmental dropouts. Nut Growers
Soc. of Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 55:
52-54. 1969. 94.69 W52

104. Baron, L. C. Progress report
on heavy filbert pruning. Nut
Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.
Proc. 53: 53-54. 1967. 9^.69 W52

105. Baron, L. C. Pruning filberts
for profit. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 6l: 68-73. 1970.
94.69 N8l

106. Baron, L. C., and Stebbins,
R. L. Growing filberts in Oregon.
Oreg. State Univ. Ext. Serv. Bui.

628, rev. 31 pp. Oct. 1969.
275.29 Or32b

99. McKay, J. W. Sterility in fil-
bert. Amer. Soc. Hort. Sci. Proc.
88: 319-324. 1966. 81 Sol2

100. Zielinski, Q. B., and Thompson,
M. M. Self- and cross-pollination
experiments in filberts evaluating
potential pollinators. Amer. Soc.
Hort. Sci. Proc. 91: I87-I9I. Dec.

1967. 81 Sol2

101. Zielinski, Q. B. Techniques
for collecting, handling, germinat-
ing, and storing pollen of the fil-
bert. Euphytica 17(1 ): 121-125.
Apr. 1968. 450 Eu6

107. Carne, I. C. Filbert growing
in the Eraser Valley. Aquatic Weed
Control 6809, 10 pp. 1968. 7B 77P

108. Carne, I. C. Growing filberts
in the Eraser Valley. ^British
Columbia/ Dept. Agr. 10 pp. I968.

109. Farris, C. W. Inheritance of
parental characteristics in filbert
hybrids. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 6l: 54-58. 1970.

94.69 N8l

110. Groder, R. H. The probable
effect of increased production on

grower prices. Nut Growers Soc. of

Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 53: 15-20.

Dec. 8, 1967. 9^.69 W52



Filberts—Production Continued

111. Lagerstedt, H. B. Filbert
research—progress and results dur-
ing 1969. Nut Growers Soc. of Orego

and Wash. Proc. 55: 43-46. 1969.
94.69 ¥52

112. Lagerstedt, H. B. High density
filbert orchards. Nut Growers Soc.

of Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 56: 69-72.

1971. 9^.69 W52

113. Lagerstedt, H. B. Nut research,
progress and results for 1968. Nut
Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash. Proc.

54: 58-66. 1968. 9^.69 W52

114. Lagerstedt, H. B. Plans for
research with nut crops. Nut Growers
Soc. of Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 53:
23-29. Dec. 8, 1967. 9^.69 W52

115. Lagerstedt, H. B., and Crabtree,
G. Sprout control in filberts. Nut
Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash. Proc.
54: 38-42. 1968. 94.69 W52

116. Lagerstedt, H. B., and Painter,
J. H. Filbert tree spacing trial,
I96O-I968 summary. Nut Growers Soc.

of Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 54: 29-35,
94.69 W52

117. Mitchell, B., Jr. Planting
and care of filberts. Nut Growers
Soc. of Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 56:

65-67. 1971. 94.69 W52

118. Painter, J. H. Blank nut
production of Barcelona filberts in

Oregon. Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg.
and Wash. Proc. 51: 58-6O. Dec. 1,

1965. 94.69 W52

119. Painter, J. H. Filbert tree
spacing and training tests. Nut

Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.
Proc. 52: 25-31. 1967. 9^.69 W52

120. Painter, J. H. Project report
on Wilsonville filbert project. Nut

Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash. Proc,
51: 23-25. Dec. 1, 1965. 94.69 W52

121. Thompson, M. M. Improvement
of filberts through breeding. Nut
Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.
Proc. 55: 80-84. 1969. 94.69 W52

122. Thompson, M. M. Pollen in-
compatibility in filbert varieties.
Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.
Proc. 56: 73-79. 1971. 9^.69 W52

123. Thompson, M. M. Role of
pollination in nut development.
Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg. and
Wash. Proc. 53: 31-36. Dec. 8,

1967. 94.69 W52

124. Zielinski, Q. B6# and
Thompson, M. M. Filbert pollina-
tion studies—1966. Nut Growers
Soc. of Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 52:

39-^. 1967. 9^.69 W52

Disease and Insect Control

125. Cameron, H. R. Filbert
blight. Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg.
and Wash. Proc. 53: 51-52. 1967.
94.69 W52

126. Cameron, H. R. An undeter-
mined disease of filbert. Plant
Dis. Rptr. 5^(l): 69-72. Jan.

1970. 1.9 p69p

127. Jones, S. C. Recent develop-
ments in systematic pesticides.
Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.
Proc. 52: 45-46. 1966. 94.69 W52

128. Lagerstedt, H. B. Protective
paints for filbert tree trunks.
Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.

Proc. 55: 69-76. 1969. 9^.69 W?2

129. MacSwan, I. C. Some notes on

filbert blight control. Nut

Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.
Proc. 55: 77-79- 1969- 9^.69 W52

130. Moore, L. Can we "outgrow"

filbert blight? Nut Growers Soc.

of Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 55:
88-90. 1969. 94.69 W52



Filberts—Disease and Insect
Control- -Continued

131. Ourecky, D. K., and Slate, G. L.

Susceptibility of filbert varieties
and hybrids to the filbert bud mite.

Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt.

59: 89-90. 1969. 94.69 N8l

Harvesting

132. Roberts, W. Filbert harvesting
panel. Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg. and
Wash. Proc. 54: 55-58. 1968.
94.69 W52

Price and Demand

General Marketing

138. Durusoy, Y. Z. Turkey
promotes consumption of filberts.
Foreign Agr. 6(k6): 7-8. Nov. 11,
1968. A281.9 F76F0

139. Groder, R. H. Buying filberts
on a sample basis. Nut Growers Soc.
of Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 54: 42-43,
45-46. 1968. 94.69 W52

140. Lynes, J. Building new mar-
kets and market acceptance for
filberts. Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg..

and Wash, Proc. 54: 52-55. 1968.
9^.69 W52

133* Duncan, D. Your filbert con-
trol board. Nut Growers Soc. of
Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 51 ' 33-35

•

Dec. 1, 1965. 94.69 W52

134. Duncan, D. Filbert control
board. Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg.
and Wash. Proc. 54: 35-37. 1968.
94.69 W52

135. Groder, R. H. Market demand
and structure facing the Oregon
filbert packing industry. Nut
Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.
Proc. 55: 57-66. 1969. 94.69 W52

Utilization and Processing

136. Duncan, D. J., and Eaton,
R. H. Ever tried filbert nut soup?
Agr. Mktg, 11: 7. July 1966.
A280.38 Ag8

137. Stebbins, R. L., and Baron, L.

Home drying of prunes, filberts, and
walnuts. Oreg. State Univ. Ext.
Serv. FS-146, 2 pp. Apr. I968.

275.29 Or36

Miscellaneous

141. Glatt, J. F., Ross, E. F.,

and Stuart, D. W. Survey of Stein-
lite moisture testers being used by
handlers of filberts in Oregon. Nut
Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash. Proc.

53: 37-^5. 1967. 9^.69 W52

142. Great Britain, Ministry of
Agriculture, Fisheries, __and Food.
Cob-nuts and filberts /London/
Advisory Leafl. 400. 5 pp. '1966.

296.9 G793A

143. Oregon Filbert Commission.
Annual repoit to filbert growers and
notices of budget hearing. (Tigard,
Oreg.) 4 pp. May 1965. 94.69 Or

3

144. Crop Reporting Board. Tree
nuts by States, 1969-70--production,
use, value. U.S. Dept. Agr. Statis.
Rptg. Serv. FRNT 4-1. (Also pub-
lished for 1964-65, 1965-66, 1966-67,
and 1967-68.)

145. Statistical Reporting Service,
U.S. Department of Agriculture.
Tree nuts by States, 1909-65,
revised estimates—production,
value, and use. U.S. Dept. Agr.
Statis. Bui. 473. June 1971.



MACADAMIAS

Propagation

146. Allan, P., and Mitchell, C. F.

More macadamias . Farming in South
Africa 43(12): 7-9, 12. I968.
24 So842

1V7. Allan, P., and Mitchell, C. F.

Rooting macadamia cuttings. Calif.
Macadamia Soc. Yearbook l4: 92-97.
1968. 94.69 C123

148. Austen, V. C. Seed graft for
propagating macadamia nut trees.
Agr. Gaz. of New South Wales 78:

39-4o. 1967. 23 N472

149. Bolt, L. C. Topworking maca-
damia trees. Farming in South
Africa 46(l): 11-12. Apr. 1970.
24 So842

150. Camacho, V. E. Macadamia
budding trials at the Turrialba
Center of the IICA. Calif. Macadamia
Soc. Yearbook 12: 53-59. I966.

94,69 C123

151. Hamilton, R. A., and Young,
R. L. Transfer of bitterness in
macadamia integrifolia by grafting.
Calif. Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 12:

66-69. 1966. 94.69 C123

152. Joubert, A. J., and Bolt, L. C.

The macadamia—variation in germina-
tion and seedling growth. Farming in
South Africa 44(ll): 9, 11. 1969.
24 So842

153. Joubert, A. J., and Bolt, L. C.

Propagation and selection of maca-
damia nut trees. Farming in South
Africa 43(2): H-l4. May 1967.
24 So842

154. Joubert, A. J., and Van der
Meulen. Trials with the propagation
of the macadamia. Farming in South
Africa 4l(2): 49-52. 1965

.

24 So842

155. Reim, C. Grafting was our
problem in South Africa. Calif.
Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 14: 69-70.
1968. 94.69 C123

156. Tonks, E. Bag grafting of
macadamias. Calif. Macadamia Soc.
Yearbook 16: 59-63. 1970.
94.69 C123

Production

157. Allan, P. Macadamia nut
production in South Africa. Calif.
Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 14: 63-65.
1968. 94.69 C123

158. Allan, P. Macadamia nut
production overseas. Parts I and II.
Farming in South Africa 44(12): 11,

13, 15; 45(2): 29, 31-2. 1969.
24 So842

159. Allan, P. Macadamia produc-
tion overseas. III. Farming in
South Africa 45(3): 20-22, 25. June
1969. 24 So842

160. Allan, P. Macadamias—how does
one increase these delicious nut
trees? Farming in South Africa 42

(8): 42-44. Nov. 1966. 24 So842

161. Axtell, R. C. Some observa-
tions of macadamia trees in Central
America. Calif. Macadamia Soc. Year-
book 12: 36-37. 1966. 94.69 C123

162. Awada, M., Warner, R. M., and
Watanabe, Y. Effects of soil mois-
ture stress on growth and yield of
macadamia. Hawaii Agr. Expt. Sta.

Tech. Bui. 69, 27 pp. Jan. 1967.
100 H313T

163. Camacho, V. E. Macadamia in

Costa Rica. Calif. Macadamia Soc.

Yearbook 12: 50-52. 1966.

94.69 C123

10



Macadamias—Production—Continued

164. Cann, H. J. The macadamia

—

Australia ' s own nut . Agr . Gaz . of
New South Wales 76: 78-84. 1965.

165. Cavaletto, C. G., Cruz, A. D.,

Ross, E. F., and Yamamoto, H. Y.

Factors affecting macadamia nut
stability . Food Technol .20(8):
108-111. Aug. I966. 389.8 F7398

166. Cooil, B. J. Potassium and
magnesium nutrition of macadamia.
Hawaii Macadamia Prod. Assoc. 7:

19-23. 1967.

167. Cooil, B. J., Watanabe, Y.,

and Nakata, S. Relationships of
phosphorus supply to growth, yield,
and leaf composition in macadamia.
Hawaii Agr. Expt. Sta. Tech. Bui. 66.

71 pp. 1966. 100 H313T

168. Davidson, M. L. R. The macada-
mia in Jamaica. Calif. Macadamia
Soc. Yearbook 13: 39. 1967.
94.69 C123

169. DuToit, G. J. Cultivating
macadamia rootstocks. Farming in
South Africa 45(6): 49, 55. Sept.
1969. 24 So842

170. Erskine, F. C. Macadamia nuts
from land clearing to finished
product. Calif. Macadamia Soc. Year-
book Ik: 27-33. 1968. 94.69 C123

171. Fukunaga, E. T. Recent devel-
opments in macadamia nut production
in Hawaii. Calif. Macadamia Soc.
Yearbook 16: 32-38. 1970.
94.69 C123

172. Hamilton, R. A. A report on
macadamia growing prospects in El
Salvador. Calif. Macadamia Soc.
Yearbook 14: 81-84. 1968. 94.69 C123

173 • Hamilton, R. A., and Fukunaga,
E. T. Hawaiian macadamia nut culti-
vars. Fla. State Hort. Soc. Proc. 83:
319-322. 1970. 81 F66

174. Hellesoe, J. Growing macadamia
nuts. West Samoa Dept. Agr. Forests,
Fish. Inform. Cir. 8(l): 5-6. May
I965. 23 W525

175. Hiroshige, H. M., Iwane, J. Y.,
and Matsumoto, D. Macadamia nut
cost survey of Hawaii County. Univ.
of Hawaii Coop. Ext. Serv. Farm
Management Ser. H-5. 19 pp. 1966.

176. Hiroshige, H. M., Iwane, J. Y.,
and Matsumoto, D. Macadamia nut
cost survey of Hilo-Hamakua, Kona,
and California areas. Univ. of
Hawaii Coop. Ext. Serv. Farm Manage-
ment Ser. H-5. 19 pp. 1966.

177. James, L. E. The effect of
heavy rain on Elimbah and 246.
Calif. Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 15:

75. 1969. 94.69 C123

178. James, L. E., and Price, J. L.

The usefulness of studying water
stress in macadamias. Calif.
Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 15: 70-72.
1969. 94.69 C123

179* Johnson, C. E. Macadamia
growing in Paraguay. Calif.
Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 15: 18-21.

1969. 94.69 C123

180. Johnson, C. E. Macadamia in

Paraguay. Calif. Macadamia Soc.

Yearbook 11: 57-59- 1965.
94.69 C123

181. Keeler, J. T., and Fukunaga,

E. T. The economic and horticul-
tural aspects of growing macadamia
nuts commercially in Hawaii. Hawaii
Agr. Expt. Sta. Agr. Econ. Bui. 27,

47 pp. June 1968. 280.9 H312

182. Lange, A. H. Weed control in

macadamia nut orchards. Calif.

Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 13: 33-36.

1967. 94.69 C123

11



Macadamia s - -Product ion- - Cont inued

183. Marsh, A. W. Irrigation and

salinity. Calif. Macadamia Soc.

Yearbook 12: hh-h6. 1966.

94.69 C123

184. McGivern, D. P. Macadamia nuts

of Hawaii. T. H. Davies Today, pp.
2-4, 13-15. Jan. I968.

185. Prins, T. The macadamia nut.

Ghana Farmer 8(3): 88-91, 94. 1964.

24 G564

186. Rathburn, W. B. Financing the
macadamia grower in Hawaii. Calif.
Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 13: 4-5-47-

1967. 94.69 C123

187. Reim, C. R. The macadamia in

South Africa. Calif. Macadamia Soc.

Yearbook 15: 53-54. 1969.

94.69 C123

188. Rosedale, D. 0. Don't get
burned growing macadamias. Calif.

Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 15: 23-24.

1969. 9^.69 C123

189. Rosedale, D. 0. Tree manage-
ment. Calif. Macadamia Soc. Yearbook
12: 38-39. 1966. 94.69 C123

190. Schroeder, C. A. The macadamia
in Malawi and South Africa. Calif.

Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 16: 20-31.

1970. 94.69 C123

191. Shigeura, G. T. Macadamia nut
yield as influenced by varieties and
honey bee pollination- -A progress
note. Calif. Macadamia Soc. Yearbook
Ik: 23-24. 19,68. 94.69 C123

192. Storey, W. B. Macadamia varie-
ties in California. Calif. Macadamia
Soc. Yearbook 14 : kl-kj . I968.

94.69 C123

193- Storey, W. B., and Ramcharan, C.

The macadamia in Trinidad. Calif.
Macadamia Soc . Yearbook 13 : 43-45

.

I967. 9^.69 C123

194. Tonks, E. P. The macadamia.
Shell Farmer 11(3): 1-8. 1968.
24 Sh4

195- Tonks, E. P. A macadamia
orchard in Rhodesia. Calif. Maca-
damia Soc . Yearbook 13 : 40-42

.

I967. 94.69 C123

196. Trask, E. E. Tree bracing.
Calif. Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 15:
76-77. 1969. 94.69 C123

197. Warner, R. M., and Fox, R. L.

Effect of fertilizers on fruit set
and yield of Keauhou macadamia at
Waimanalo. Hawaii Macadamia Prod.
Assoc. Ann. Meet. Proc. 7: 24-27.

1967.

198. Zentmyer, G. A. Macadamias in
Australia and the South Pacific.
Calif. Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 12:
6I-65. 1966. 94.69 C123

Disease and Insect Control

199» Ironside, D. A. Major maca-
damia pests. Queensland Agr. Jour.

95(7): 468-471. July 1969. 23 033

200. James, L. E. A study of heat
and desiccation in macadamia trees.
Calif. Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 14:

103-105. 1968. 94.69 C123

201. Storey, W. B. Herbicide
injury to macadamia. Calif. Maca-
damia Soc. Yearbook 15: 72-73.
1969. 94.69 C123

202. Trask, E. E. The omnivorous
looper. Calif. Macadamia Soc. Year-
book 15: 75. I969. 94.69 C123

Harvesting

203. Cross, J. F. Harvesting the
macadamia. Calif. Macadamia Soc.

Yearbook 15: 25-29. 1969.

94.69 C123

12



Macadamias- -Harvest ing- -Continued

204. Miller, W. W.

macadamias. Calif.

Yearbook 14: 61-62.

Harvesting
Macadamia Soc.

1968. 94.69 C123

205. Trask, E. E. Plastic nets for

harvesting. Calif. Macadamia Soc.
Yearbook 15: 74. 1969. 94.69 C123

Storage

206. Cavaletto, C. G., Ross, E. F.,

and Yamamoto, H. Y. In-shell storage
effects on quality of processed maca-
damia nuts. Food Technol. 22(4):
172-174. Apr. 1968. 389.8 F7398

207. Joubert, A. J., and Joubert,
P. C. Protecting pecan and macadamia
nuts. Farming in South Africa 45(5):
4l, 48. Aug. 1969. 24 So842

208. Rockland, L. B. Factors affect-
ing the stability of raw and roasted
macadamia nuts : A summary of USDA-
supported research at the University
of Hawaii. Calif. Macadamia Soc.
Yearbook 12: 47-49. 1966. 94.69 C123

212. Erskine, F. C. Macadamia nuts
from land clearing to finished prod-
uct. Calif. Macadamia Soc. Yearbook
14: 27-33. 1968. 94.69 C123

213. James, L. E. The nutcrackers
of Paul Shaw. Calif. Macadamia Soc.
Yearbook 12: 40. I9S6. 94.69 C123

214. Winterton, D. Macadamia nut
roasting studies. Food Technol.
/Australia/ 19(2): 74-75, 77- Nov.
1966. 389.8 F7333

Quality and Grading

215. Cavaletto, C. G., and Yamamoto,
H. Y. Factors affecting macadamia
nut stability. 3. Effects of roast-
ing oil quality and antioxidants.
Jour. Food Sci. 36(1): 81-83 . Jan./
Feb. 1971. 389.8 F7322

216. Cruz, A. D., Cavaletto, C. G.,

Yamamoto, H. Y., and Ross, E. F.

Factors affecting macadamia nut
stability. 2. Roasted kernels. Food
Technol. 20(9): 123-124. Sept. 1966.
389.8 F7398

209. Yamamoto, H. Y., and Cavaletto,
C. G. Final report for a study on the
effects of in-shell storage on quality
of processed macadamia nuts. Univ.
Hawaii Dept . Food Sci. and Technol.
31 pp. 1966.

Utilization and Processing

210. Cavaletto, C. G. Advances in
macadamia processing. Hawaii Maca-
damia Prod. Assoc. Ann. Mktg. Proc.
6: 22-27. I966.

211. Cavaletto, C. G., and Yamamoto,
H. Y. Criteria for selection of
packaging materials for roasted maca-
damia kernels. Food Technol. 22(1 ):

97-99- Jan. 1968. 389.8 F7398

217. Jennings, D. The grower's part
and quality control. Calif. Macada-
mia Soc. Yearbook 13: 24-26. I967.

94.69 C123

218. Joubert, A. J. Standards of
quality for pecan and macadamia nuts.
Farming in South Africa 44(4): 25,

27, 28, 59, 60. July 1968. 24 So842

219. Prichavudhi, K. Effect of dry-
ing temperature on chemical composi-
tion and quality of macadamia nuts.

Food Technol. 19(5): 129-132. 1965.

389.8 F7398

220. Prichavudhi, K. The effects of
drying conditions on the quality of

macadamia nuts. Univ. Hawaii, M.S.
thesis, 32 pp. 1965.

13



Macadamias --Continued Miscellaneous

General Marketing

221. Hodgkin, G. B. Marketing prob-
lems and suggestions for embryo horti-
cultural industries. Calif. Macadamia
Soc. Yearbook 13: 27-29. 1967.

94.69 C123

222. Reim, C. The handling and mar-
keting of our macadamia crop in South
Africa. Calif. Macadamia Soc. Year-
book 16: 55-58. 1970. 94.69 C123

223. Rock, R. C. Types of grower
marketing organizations. Calif.
Macadamia Soc. Yearbook. 1969.

94.69 C123

224. Scott, F. S., Jr. The market
for macadamia nuts; an economic
analysis. Hawaii Univ. Ext. Serv.
Agr. Econ. Rpt . 82, 15 pp. Jan. I969.

275.29 H312

225. Scott, F. S., Jr., and Chaudhary,
M. A reevaluation of the market for
macadamia nuts. Hawaii Macadamia
Producers Assoc. Proc. 10. May 1970.

226. Shepherd,
Burners . Calif,
book 12: 41-43.

J. S. Nuts to con-
Macadamia Soc. Year-
1966. 94.69 C123

227- Trout, S. A. The macadamia nut.

Australian Food Manufacturer and
Distributor /Melbourne/ 37(6): 26, 28.

Jan. 14, 1968. 389.8 Au7

228. Winterton, D. The macadamia nut

industry- -problems and prospects.
Food Technol. /Australia/ 20(3): 119,
121. Mar. 1968. 389.8 F7333

229. Winterton, D. The macadamia nut
industry- -problems and prospects.
Calif. Macadamia Soc. Yearbook 14:

75-79- 1968. 94.69 C123

230. Erskine, F. C. Macadamia
nuts from land clearing to fin-
ished product. Calif. Macadamia
Soc. Yearbook 14: 27-33- 1968.
94.69 C123

231. Lowndes, A. G. Two his-
toric macadamia trees in Austra-
lia. Calif. Macadamia Soc. Year-
book 12: 29-32. 1966. 94.69 C123

Moltzau, R. H. Early
history of the commercial maca-
damia nut. Calif. Macadamia Soc.

Yearbook 14: 46-54. 1968.

94.69 C123

233. Crop Reporting Board. Tree
nuts by States, 1969-70—produc-
tion, use, value. U.S. Dept . Agr,

Statis. Rptg. Serv. FRNT 4-1.

(Also published for 1964-65,
1965-66, 1966-67, and 1967-68.)

234. Statistical Reporting Ser-
vice, U.S. Department of Agricul-
ture. Tree nuts by States, I9O9-

65, revised estimates—produc-
tion, value, and use. U.S. Dept.
Agr. Statis. Bui. 473. June
1971.

235. Trask, E. E. Hawaiian
macadamia study trip. Calif.

Macadamia Soc . Yearbook 15

:

55-68. 1969. 94.69 C123

14



PECANS

Propagation

236. Brut sen, M. 0., Allan, P., and
Wolstenholme, B. N. Rooted pecan
cuttings grown successfully in South
Africa after first dormant period.
Pecan Quart. 3(3): 8-9. Aug. 1969.
Sb401. AlpU

237- Gray, 0. S. The Gray graft.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt

.

58: 92-95. 1967. 94.69 N8l

238. Madden, G. D., and Romberg,
L. D. Propagation of the pecan. I.

Technique used in propagation of
young seedlings from USDA breeding
program. II. Use of pre-cut scions.
Internatl. Hort. Cong. Md. Proc. 17.

1966. 90.09 C7616P

239. Madden, G. D., and Romberg, L. D.

Technique for propagation of young
seedlings in the USDA pecan breeding
program. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 57: 90-92. 1966. 94.69 N8l

240. Pokorny, F. A., and Sparks, D.

Propagating Stuart pecans by air-
layerage. Southeast Pecan Growers
Assoc. Proc. 60 : 120, 122-123. 1967.
9^.69 G29

Production

241. Amling, H. J. Improving your
pecan orchard management capabilities.
Southeast Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc.
63: 142-143. I97O. 94.69 G29

242. Amling, H. J., and Dozier, W. A.
Studies on the control of alternate
bearing in pecans. Southeast Pecan
Growers Assoc. Proc. 62: 37-39, 4l.
I969. 94.69 G29

243. Armstrong, ¥. D. Pecan varie-
ties for Kentucky. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 58: 33-38.
1967. 94.69 N8l

244. Bagby, J. Pecan production.
Auburn Univ. Ext. Serv. Cir. P-28,
16 pp. May I966. 275.29 All4Cp

245. Best, R. B. Thirty-seven
years experience With pecan in
western Illinois. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 58: 96-99.
1967. 94.69 N8l

246. Brison, F. R. Pecans and
cattle. Pecan Quart. 3(l): 6-7.
Feb. I969. Sb401. Alp4

247. Campbell, R. W. Stocks for
northern pecans . Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56: 32-34.
I965. 94.69 N8l

248. Clevenger, T. S. How growers
prepare pecans for sale. Univ.
N. Mex. Coop. Ext. Serv. Ser. 400
H-3. Nov. 1970.

249. Converse, R. B. Forecasting
pecan crop. Southeast Pecan Growers
Assoc. Proc. 63: 130-131, 133.
1970. 94.69 G29

250. Converse, R. B. Forecasting
the pecan crop. Southeast Pecan
Growers Assoc. Proc. 60 : 60-61,
63-64. 1967. 94.69 G29

251. Ferree, R. J. Growing pecans
in South Carolina. Clemson Univ.
Ext. Serv. Cir. 482, rev. 28 pp.
Mar. I967. 275.29 S08E

252. Graves, C. H., Hines, C,
and Neel, W. W. Camille deals heavy
blow to Mississippi groves (Hurri-
canes, pecans, tree injuries, crop
losses). Pecan Quart. 4(1 ): 5-6.

Feb. 1970. Sb401. Alp4

253. Gray, 0. S. How to bud pecans.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.
Rpt. 58: 86-91. 1967. 94.69 N8l

15



Pecans- -Product ion— Continued

254. Guengerich, H. ¥. Problems in

transplanting pecans. Northern Nut

Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56: 34-36.

1965. 94.69 N8l

255* Hancock, B. G. Planting and
training pecan trees. Pecan Quart.

Ml):- 10-12. Fe"b. 1970.
Sb401. Alp4

256. Harmon, S. A.

Pecan variety tests.
Growers Assoc. Proc.

1967. 94.69 G29

, and Worley, R. E.

Southeast Pecan
60 : 145-1^7.

257» Hibbard, A. D. Selecting super-
ior pecan trees . Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 58: 44-49. 1967.

94.69 N8l

258. Hinote, S. I., and Wilson, L. E.

Procurement of pecans by major buyers
in Alabama. Ala. Agr'. Expt . Sta. Bui.

382, 22 pp. Oct. 1968. 100 A11S

259* Hinrichs, H. A. Evaluation of
Oklahoma pecan seedling selections.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt.

58: 50-53. 1967. 94.69 N8l

260. Hinrichs, H. A. Oklahoma's
newest pecan variety--Maramec. Pecan
Quart. 4(2): 9. May 1970.

Sb401. Alp4

261. Hinrichs, H. A. Pecan investi-
gations in Oklahoma. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56: 44-51.

1965. 94.69 N8l

262. Joubert, A. J., and Van DerMeulen,
A. The pecan nut. Republic of South
Africa Dept . Agr. Tech. Ser. Bui. 383,
30 pp. I966. 24So 84P

263. Kilty, W. W., and Converse, R. B.

Hurricane Camille damage to pecans in
Mississippi. Southeast Pecan Growers
Assoc. Proc. 63D: 120-122, 124-128.

1970. 94.69 G29

264. Kuykendall, J. R., Tate,
H. F.j, and Clark, L. Pecan pruning
experiments--Arizona, I969. South-
east Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc. 63D:

98-99, 101-103, 105-106. 1970.
94.69 G29

265. Livingston, R. L., Fletcher,
R. S., and Almand, D. Pecans in

Georgia. Ga. Univ. Ext. Serv. Bui.

609, rev. 24 pp. Oct. 1967.

275.29 G29B

266. Madden, G. D. Breeding and
development of pecan varieties for
northern areas . Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 58: 57-64.

1967. 94.69 N8l

267. Madden, G. D. Cheyenne, a

new precocious pecan variety. Fruit
Varieties Hort . Dig. 24(4): 84-85.

Oct. 1970. 80F 9464

268. Madden, G. D., and Romberg,
L. D. Pecans for everybody: USDA
breeding program turns out improved
varieties. Tex. Agr. Progress
14(3): 12-14. Summer 1968.
100T 31Te

269. Millikan, D. F., Hibbard,

A. D., and Guengerich, H. W.

Planting problems with pecans.
Fruit Varieties Hort. Dig. 22(l):
2. Jan. I968. 80F 9464

270. Nakayama, R. M. Pecan breed-
ing and development of varieties.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.

Rpt. 58: 56-57. 1967. 9^.69 N8l

271. Nakayama, R. M. Pecan vari-

ety characteristics. N. Mex. Agr.

Expt. Sta. Bui. 520, 14 pp. Apr.

1967. 100 N465

272. Nemati, A., and Roberts, C. R.

Some structural differences in

leaves of six pecan cultivars and
possible significance to production.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.
Rpt. 59: 96-99. 1968. 94.69 N8l

16



Pecans --Product ion—Continued

273- Norton, J. A., Storey, J. B.,

and Madden, G. D. Three years of
chemical weed control research in

Texas pecan orchards. Southeast
Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc. 63D:

77, 79-80, 82, 86-87, 89. 1970.
94.69 G29

27^. Pringle, R. Ohio pecans—fact
or fantasy? Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56: 57-58. I965

.

94.69 N8l

275 • Roberts, C. R. Pecan varie-
ties for Kansas. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 58: 39-4-3.

1967. 94.69 N8l

276. Roberts, C. R. Some things we
should know about growing northern
pecans. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 56: 51-56. I965

.

94.69 N8l

277' Sparks, D. Some characteris-
tics of shoot growth of pecan trees
and their implications to yield.
Southeast Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc.
62D: 55-56, 58-59, 61, 64-65, 67-71,
73-75. 1969. 94.69 G29

278. Sparks, D., and Heath, J. L.

Pecan nut drop as a function of time.
Southeast Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc.
62D: 46, 48-49, 51-53- 1969.
94.69 G29

279. Sparks, D., and Pokorny, F. A.
Effect of the shell on germination
of Stuart pecan nuts. Amer. Nursery-
man 127(12): 15, 81. 1968. 80 Am371

280. Sparks, D., and Pokorny, F. A.
Rooting cuttings of Stuart pecans.
Ga. Agr. Res. 7(4): 14-15 . Spring
1966. 100 G295

281. Storey, J. B. It pays to know-
flowering habit of pecan trees . Pecan
Quart. 3(2): 4-6. May 1969.
Sb401. Alp4

282. Storey, J. B., and Anderson,
W. B. Important ingredient in the
pecan's diet: zinc. Pecan Quart.

3(2): 15-16. May 1969.
Sb401. Alp4

283. Street, F. T. Culture of the
pecan grove. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56: 37-38. I965.
94.69 N8l

284. Tate, H. F. Pecans in Ari-
zona. Ariz. Univ. Ext. Serv. Bui.
A-63, 15 PP- Mar. 1970.
275-29Ar 42bu

285. Taylor, J. L. Georgia pecan
research. Southeast Pecan Growers
Assoc. Proc. 63D: 91, 93.
94.69 G29

286. Texas Agricultural Experi-
ment Station. Pecan research 1965-
69. Tex. Agr. Expt. Sta. Progress
Rpt. 2709/2722, 56 pp. Jan. 1970.
100T 31P(2)

287. Thielenhaus, W. F. Review
of pecan hybridization program.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.
Rpt. 56: 116-117. 1965.
94.69 N8l

288. Voigt, F. W. Pruning of
pecans in Southeast . Southeast
Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc. 63D:

110-111. 1970. 94.69 G29

289. Wallace, A. T. Research in

Florida. Southeast Pecan Growers
Assoc. Proc. 63D: 21-22, 24. 1970.

94.69 G29

290. Whelchel, D. The Owens
pecan. Southeast Pecan Growers
Assoc. Proc, 60 : 149-151. 1967.

94.69 G29

291. Whitehead, E. L. Pecan
varietal preference . Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 58:

54-55. 1967. 94.69 N8l

17



Pecans- -Production—Continued Disease and Insect Control

292. Whitehead, E. L. Seedling
pecan program of Oklahoma. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56:

38-40. 1965. 94.69 N8l

29.3. Winzer, J. Pecan observations
at the southeast Kansas experimental
field. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 56: 40-44. 1965

•

94.69 N8l

294. Wolstenholme, B. N. Pecan
pollination studies in Natal. Farm-
ing in South Africa 44(5): 9, 11-12.

Aug. 1968. 24 So842

295» Worley, R. Pecan leaf analy-
sis service summary, 1965. Ga. Agr.

Expt . Sta. Mimeogr. Series 259 > 9 PP'
Oct. 1966. 100 G293M

296. Worley, R. E. Pecan leaf
analysis summary. I966. Ga. Agr.

Expt. Sta. Res. Rpt. 9, 19 pp. Sept,

1967. S51. E22

297. Worley, R. E. "Physical exam"
Georgia's pecan leaf analysis ser-

vice tells what's ailing. Pecan
Quart. 3(2): 11, Ik. May 1969.

Sh401. Alp4

298. Worley, R. E. What the
Georgia pecan leaf analysis is re-
vealing. Southeast Pecan Growers
Assoc. Proc. 62D: 76-81. I969.

94.69 G29

299- Worley, R. E., and Harmon,

S. A. Effect of management systems
on yield, quality and tree growth
of the Stuart pecan. Southeast
Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc. 60 : 83-

86, 88. 1967. 9^.69 G29

300. Young, H. W. Rejuvenation of
a neglected pecan orchard in North
Florida. Southeast Pecan Growers
Assoc. Proc. 60 : 71-72. 1967.

94.69 G29 ,

301. Almand, L. K., and Thomas,
J. G. Tree banding to determine the
best spraying time for pecan nut case-
bearer; fact sheet. Tex. Agr. and
Mech. Univ. Ext. Serv. L-702, 4 pp.
1967. 275.29 T313

302. Barnes, G. L. New chemicals
for control of pecan scab. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 58:
80-84. 1967. 94.69 N8l

303. Barnes, G. L. Pecan scab con-
trol research in Oklahoma . Okla

.

Agr. Expt. Sta. Proc. Ser. P-595, 13

pp. Nov. 1968. 100 0k4M

304. Buttram, J. R., and McGlohon,
N. E. Pecan insects and diseases and
their control. Ga. Univ. Ext. Serv.
Bui. 644, 16 pp. May 1965

.

275.29 G29B

305. Cole, J. R. Control of crown
gall, Agrobacterium Tumefaciens, on

pecans. Plant Dis. Rptr. 53(9): 712-

713. Sept. 1969. 1.9 P69p

306. Cole, J. R. Life history and
control of the downy spot disease of
pecans . Southeast Pecan Growers
Assoc. Proc. 62D: 98-99. 101. 1969

•

94.69 G29

307. Ferree, R. J., Nettles, W. C,
and Jones, R. K. Pecan pest control
in South Carolina. Clemson Univ.
Ext. Cir. 484, rev., 30 pp. Jan.

I967. 275.29 S08E

308. Graves, C. H., and Coats, R. E.

Fungicide test for pecan disease con-
trol. Southeast Pecan Growers Assoc.
Proc. 62D: 102-104. 1969. 9^.69 G29

309. Harris, E. D. Pecan weevil.
Georgia Univ. Ext. Serv. Leafl. 26,

rev., 6 pp. July 1966. 275.29 G29L

18



Pecans—Disease and Insect
Control- -Continued

310. Harris, E. D., and McGlohon,

N. E. Pecan insects and diseases and

their control. Ga. Univ. Ext. Bui.

644, rev.
; 19 pp. Apr. I966.

275.29 G29B

311. Hines, C, Bennett, A. G.,

Young, D. F., and Moore, W. F. Pecan
insects and disease control in com-

mercial orchards. Miss. State Univ.

Ext. Serv. Pub. 46l, rev., 11 pp.
Mar. 1966. 275.29 M68 Ext

312. Johnson, J. D. Don't let pecan
scab rob you of profits. Pecan
Quart. 3(2): 9-10. May 1969.
Sb401* Alp4

313« Johnson, J. D. Powdery mildew
--a wide-ranged problem. Pecan Quart,

3(3): 5. Aug. I969. Sb401. Alp4

314. Kenknight, G. E., Cole, J. R.,

and McGlohon, N. E. Bunch disease
of pecan found in Georgia. Plant
Dis. Rptr. 5Ml): 12. Jan. 1970.
1.9 p69p

315- Latham, A. J. Liver spot dis-
ease of pecan in Alabama. Plant Dis.
Rptr. 53(5): 408. May 1970.
1.9 Po9p

3l6. Latham, A. J. Zonate leafspot
of pecans in Alabama and Georgia.
Southeast Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc.
62D: 86-87. 1969. 94.69 G29

317' Latham, A. J., and Garrett,
F. E. Control of pecan scab in
Alabama during 1968. Southeast
Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc. 62D:
90-95. I969. 94.69 G29

318. Lipe, J. A., Morgan, P. W.,

and Storey, J. B. Growth substances
and fruit shedding in pecan. Amer.
Soc. Hort. Sci. Jour. 94(6): 668-671.
Nov. I969. 81 Sol2

319. McGlohon, N. E. The Georgia
spray program for scab control.
Southeast Pecan Growers Assoc.
Proc. 62D: 106-107. 1969.
94.69 G29

320. Raney, H. G., and Eikenbary,
R. Materials tested as attractants
for the pecan weevil. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 58: 84-86.

1967. 94.69 N8l

321. Takacs, D. J., and others.
Cletocybe root rot of pecans.
Plant Dis. Rptr. 54(7): 620-621.
July 1970. 1-9 P69P

322. Worley, R. E. Fungicide
sprays help pecans bear annually.
Ga. Agr. Res. 12(l): 4-6. Summer
1970. 100 G295

323. Worley, R. E., and Harmon,
S. A. Does fungicide spraying aid
in annual bearing of pecans? South-

east Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc.
62D: 82, 84-85. 19 69. 94.69 G29

324. Worley, R. E., and Harmon,

S. A. Report .of 1965 spray tests
for control of pecan scab and
powdery mildew . Ga . Agr . Expt

.

Sta. Res. Rpt. 5, 18 pp. June I967.

S51. E22

Harvesting

325. Aldred, W. H., and Denman,

T. E. Mechanical harvesting of

native pecans in Texas. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 58:

74-80. 1967. 94.69 N8l

326. Aldred, W. H., and Hobgood, P,

Flotation characteristics of pecans
and foreign material found in

mechanically harvested pecans as .

related to pneumatic separation.

Tex. Agr. Expt. Sta. Progress Rpt.

2709/2722: 46-48. Jan. 1970.

100T 31P(2)

19



Pecans—Harvesting- -Continued

327- Aldred, W. H., Hobgood , P.,

and Denman, T. E. Mechanical nar-
vesting of pecans. Tex. Agr. Expt

.

Sta. Progr. Rpt. 2709/2722, 48-54.

Jan. 1970. 100T 31P(2)

328. Whitney, R. W., and Porter-
field, J. G. Pecan harvester devel-
opment at O.S.U. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 58: 68-74.

1967. 94.69 N8l

Storage

329. Joubert, A. J., and Joubert,
P. C. Protecting pecan and maca-
damia nuts. Farming in South Africa

45(5): 4l, 48. Aug. 1969. 24 So842

330. Woodruff, J. G., and Heaton,
E. K. Ammonia damage to pecans.
Southeast Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc.
128-134. 1966. 94.69 G29

Price and Demand

331- Thorne, J. T., and Culver,
D. W. The pricing system for Georgia
in-shell pecans. Southeast Pecan
Growers Assoc. Proc, 60: I56-I62.

1967. 94.69 G29

332. Thorne, J. T., and Frazier,
T. L. Market structure and pricing
system of Georgia in-shell pecans.
Ga. Agr. Expt. Sta. Res. Bui. 62,

35 PP. Aug. I969. S 51. e2

Utilization and Processing

333' Forhus, W. R., Jr. Condition-
ing pecans for increased shelling
efficiency. Univ. Ga., M.S. thesis.
June 1970.

334. Weller, P. The future of
pecans from the sheller ' s stand-
point. Southeast Pecan Growers
Assoc. Proc. 62D: 20-24. I969.

94.69 G29

335- Young, J. G. Quality of
demands of processors and shellers

.

Southeast Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc.
141-143. 1966. 94.69 G29

Quality and Grading

336. Cole, J. R. The importance of
pecan quality. Southeast Pecan
Growers Assoc. Proc. 9 "10. 1966.
94.69 G29

337- Heaton, E. K. The effect of
nitrogen fertilization on quality of
pecan meats. Southeast Pecan
Growers Assoc. Proc. 62D: 42, 44-45.

1969. 94.69 G29

338. Hunter, J. H. Nitrate of
potash sprays on pecans. Southeast
Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc. 60: 101,
103-104. I967. 94.69 G29

339' Hunter, J. H. Progress report
with sprays of nitrate of potash on
pecans. Southeast Pecan Growers
Assoc. Proc. 46-49. 1966.

94.69 G29

340. Joubert, A. J. Standards of
quality for pecan and macadamia
nuts. Farming in South Africa 44(4):

25, 27, 28, 59. 60. July 1968.
24 So842

341. Love, J. E., and Young, W. A.

Harvest dates and pecan quality
studied. La. Agr. l4(l): 7, 9.

Fall 1970. 100 L939

342. Storey, J. B., Ahmed, H.,

and Madden, G. D. The influence of
storage temperatures on pecan qual-
ity. Internatl. Hort. Cong., Md.

Proc. 17. 1966. 90.09 C7616P

343. Ware, L. M. Quality of pecan
as affected "by climate. Southeast
Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc. 25-35'
1966. 94.69 G29

20



Pecans—Quality and Grading—Con.

344. Woodroof, J. G., and Heaton,

E. K. Controlling quality in pecans.

Southeast Pecan Growers Assoc. Proc.

60 : 163-167. 1967. 9^.69 G29

General Marketing

3^-5 • Bagby, J. Make pecans shell
out cash. Auburn Univ. Ext. Serv.
Cir. P-44, 10 pp. Oct. 1965

.

275.29 All4Cp

3^-6. Campbell, G. R. An analysis
of current marketing practices and
selected problems for the Southwest
United States pecan shelling indus-
try. N. Mex. State Univ. M.S. the-
sis. 1969.

3^-7 • Carroll, A., and LaPlante,
M.G. Marketing practices of pecan
producers. Southeast Pecan Growers
Assoc. Proc. 62D: 26, 28-32, 34-35-
1969. 94.69 G29

348. Clevenger, T. S. Marketing
research with pecans. Western Irri-
gated Pecan Growers Assoc. Conf.

Proc. 4. Jan. 1970.

349. Clevenger, T. S. The pecan
industry in New Mexico. Western
Irrigated Pecan Growers Assoc.
Conf. Proc. 3. Jan. 1969.

350. Clevenger, T. S., and Campbell,
G. R. Marketing practices, problems,
and alternatives of the pecan-shell-
ing industry in the Southwest.
N. Mex. State Univ. Agr. Expt. Sta.
Bui. 582. Aug. 1971.

351. Hinote, S. I. Marketing
pecans in Alabama. Auburn Univ.,
M.S. thesis. Mar. 1967.
241.8 A11A

352. Hinote, S. I., and Wilson,
L. E. Procurement of pecans by
major buyers in Alabama. Ala. Agr.
Expt. Sta. Bui. 382, 22 pp. Oct.

1968. 100 A11S

353* Hyndman, J. B. The pecan
shelling industry of the Southwest

.

Food and Drug Admin. Papers 2(4):
25-29. May I968. HD 9OOO.9U5AI

354. Killam, M. B. The industry-
government special pecan promo-
tion—1965 -66. Southeast Pecan
Growers Assoc. Proc. 136-139'
1966. 9^.69 G29

355* Lackey, J. The pecan—its
history—its care. (Pecan indus-
try in Texas) Sheep and Goat
Raiser 49(2): 12-13, 20, 22.

Nov. 1968. 45.8 S13

356. Meadows, W. A. A proposed
marketing agreement for pecans.
Southeast Pecan Growers Assoc.
Proc. 11-14. I966. 94.69 G29

357* Rosborough, C. Tribute to a

pecan pioneer- -Craig Rosborough.
Pecan Quart. 3(1 ): IT, 21. Feb.

1969. Sb401. Alp4

Miscellaneous

358. Crop Reporting Board. Tree
nuts by States, 1969-70--produc-
tion, use, value. U.S. Dept. Agr.
Statis. Rptg. Serv. FRNT 4-1.

(Also published for 1964-65,

1965-66, 1966-67, and 1967-68.)

359* Statistical Reporting
Service, U.S. Department of

Agriculture. Tree nuts by States,

1909-65, revised estimates

—

production, value, and use. U.S.

Dept. Agr. Statis. Bui. 473-

June 1971.

21



WALNUTS (BLACK)

Propagation

360. Morgan, P. Further research
in pre-callousing black walnut stock.

Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt.

58: 100-101. 1967. 94.69 N8l

Production

361. Ashworth, F. L. Tip bud domi-
nance in black walnut seedlings.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt.
60 : Ik. I969. 94.69 N8l

362. Berhow, S. Our single lobed
varieties of black walnut. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 60: 75-

1969. 94.69 N8l

363. Clark, F. B. Forest service
research in black walnut . Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. -Rpt. 56:
84-87. 1965. 94.69 N8l

364. Countryman, D. W., and
Prestemon, D. R. Growing black
walnut in Iowa. Iowa State Univ.
Ext. Serv. Pamphlet 426, 4 pp. June
1968. 275.29 Io9pa

365. Daubendiek, R. ¥. Growing
northeast Iowa black walnut in

Australia. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 18-20. I969.

94.69 N8l

366. Ellston, J. Growing black
walnuts in Missouri Ozarks. North-
ern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56:
87-90. 1965. 94.69 N8l

367. Erickson, W. K. Five years'
progress establishing a black walnut
plantation. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 57: 24-25. I966.

94.69 N8l

368. Hansen, N. J. Black walnut
plantations. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 52-59- 1969-
94.69 N8l

369. Henniger, C. N., and Bolar,
M.D. Planting black walnuts in tin
cans. Tree Planters' Notes 76:
13-14. Apr. I966. I.962 C5T71

370. Kintzel, F. M. The filling of
black walnuts. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 100-101. I968.
94.69 N8l

371. Krajicek, J. E. Weed control
in black walnut plantings. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 60:

30-35. 1969. 94.69 N8l

372. MacDaniels, L. H. Thomas
black walnut evaluation tests,
I969-I97O. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 6l: 51-54. 1970.
94.69 N8l

373. McKay, J. ¥. Progress in
black and Persian walnut breeding.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.
Rpt. 56: 76-8O. 1965. 94.69 N8l

374. Pastoret, J. P. The feasibi-
lity of integrating black walnut
wood and nut production from the
standpoint of wood value. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56:
58-61. 1965. 94.69 N8l

375* Pataky, C. Yearly color varia-
tion in black walnuts. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 56-57-
1968. 94.69 N8l

376. Riegel, J. S. Black walnut
memories. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56: 95~96. 1965

•

94.69 N8l

377. Shelton, E. M. Black walnut
evaluation. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 43-44. 1968.

94.69 N8l

22



Walnuts (Black)—Product ion- -Con.

378. Shelton, E. M. Survey of popu-

larity of black walnut cultivars.

Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt

.

57: 76-77. 1966. 94.69 N8l

379. Weschcke, C. The black walnut.
Organic Gardening and Farming l4(l0):

43-45. Oct. I967. 57.8 Or32

383. Stevenson, K. E., and York,
G. K. Reprocessing of black walnut
kernels. Food Technol. 24(6): 85.
June 1970. 389.8 F7398

384. Weeks, E. T. Black walnut
production, harvesting, and process-
ing. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 60 : 44-49. 1969.

94.69 N8l

Utilization and Processing

380. Houk, D. L., and Hibbard, A. D.

Processing black walnuts in southwest
Missouri. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 59: 102-104. I968.

94.69 N8l

381. Price, C. Black walnut kernels;
market utilization and potential. Ark,

Farm Res. 16(6): 11. Nov. /Dec. 1967.
100 Ar42F

382. Rosborough, C. Processing and
marketing black walnuts in the Ozark
Region--1964-65 season. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56: 90-93*
1965. 94.69 N8l

Quality and Grading

385. Hansen, N. Black walnut
evaluation in Iowa. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 45-50.
1968. 94.69 N8l

386. Mueller, R. A., and Brooker,
D. B. Physical properties of good
and bad black walnuts: a preliminary
report. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 56: 70-75- 1965

.

94.69 N8l

387. Shelton, E. M. Black walnut
evaluation. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 43-44. 1968.
94.69 N8l

WALNUTS (ENGLISH OR PERSIAN)

Propagation

388. Glenn, E. M. Incompatibility in
the walnut. East Mailing /Great
Britain/ Res. Sta. Ann. Rpt. 53: 102.

1965. 103 Ea7

389. Gordinier, E. J. Propagating
walnut in Northern climates. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59:
91-94. 1969. 94.69 N8l

390. Graves, D. L. Grafting of wal-
nuts. Internatl. Plant Propagators'
Soc. Eastern Reg./Western Reg. Com-
bined Proc. 15: 281-284. 1965

.

451 P692

391. Morgan, P. Pre-callusing the
stock. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 57: 131-132. 1966.

94.69 N8l

392. Pieniazek, S. A. Autumn
grafting of walnuts. Amer. Nursery-
man 128(1): 20. July 1, 1968.

80 Am371

393- Roberts, W. W., and Lagerstedt,

H. B. Plastic tents for early wal-
nut grafting. Nut Growers Soc. of

Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 55: 98-IOI.

1969. 94.69 W52

23



Walnuts (English or Persian )--

Propagation- -Cont inued

394. Sartori, E. The use of Juglans
Australis in Argentina as a rootstock

for English walnut. Plant Propagator

13(1): 4-7- 1967.

395. Shelton, E. M. Propagation of

cuttings from walnut trees. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt . 60: 84-

85. 1969. 94.69 N8l

Production

396. Aldrich, T. Weed control.
Diamond Walnut News 49(6): 8, 15-

Dec. I96T. 9^.68 D34

397. Bayer, D. E. and others. Con-

trol of mistletoe on English walnuts
in California. Hort . Sci. 2: 10-11.

1967. SB1. H6

398. Booher, L. J. The key to good
crops. . .wise water use. Diamond
Walnut News 52(3): 5, 25-27. June
1970. 94.68 D34

399- Dabb, C. H. Late vegetating
Persian walnuts. Northern Nut Grow-
ers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 93-94.
1968. 94.69 N8l

400. Davis, B. A further report on

English walnut bud dormancy. North-
ern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56:
111-114. 1965. 94.69 N8l

401. Davis, C. To stratify Persian
walnut seed. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 77-78. 1968.

94.69 N8l

402. Dykstra, C. J. Fast growing
walnut. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 59: 83-87. 1968. 94.69 N8l

403. Erdmann, G. G., and Green, L.

Chemical weed control in a two-year-
old walnut planting. U.S. For. Serv.

Res. Note NC-28, 4 pp. 1967.
AS011.A33US

404. Farris, C. W. A new 'look at
walnut hybrids . Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 76-77,
1969. 94.69 N8l

405 . Foott , J

.

stands the test
News 48(1): 7.

94.68 D34

H. Whitewashing
Diamond Walnut

Feb. I966.

Foott, J. h. , and Heinicke,406.

D. R. Whitewash found harmless in
applications on walnut leaves.
Calif. Agr. 21(3): 2-3. Mar. 1967.
100 C12Cag

407- Forde, H. I., Serr, E. F.,

and Hansche, P. E. I965 comparison
and crack tests. Diamond Walnut
News 48(1): 12-18. Feb. 1966.
94.68 D34

408. Forde, H. I., Serr, E. F.,

and Hansche, P. E. 1967 walnut
variety comparison and crack test
report. Diamond Walnut News 50(l):
16-20. Feb. 1968. 94.68 D34

409. Krill, J. Walnut- -a tree
that belongs in your garden.
Organic Gardening and Farming 13(4)
88-89. Apr. 1966. 57-8 Or32

410. Lagerstedt, H. B. Walnut
varieties and their pollinizers in

Oregon. Nut Growers Soc . of Oreg.

and Wash. Proc. 55: 92-96. 1969-

94.69 W52

411. Lagerstedt, H. B., and Byers,

D. R. The problem of walnut polli-
nation. Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg.

and Wash. Proc. 54: 95-100. 1968.

94.69 W52

412. Lagerstedt, H. B., Byers,

D. R., and Roberts, W. W. The

1967 walnut variety evaluations

.

Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.

Proc. 55: 58. Dec. 8, 1967.

94.69 W52

24



Walnuts (English or Persian)—
Product ion—Cont inued

4l3« Lange, A. H., and others. Pre-
emergence herbicides for weed control
in walnuts. Calif. Agr. 2l(l): 2-4.

1967. 100 C12Cag

414. Lawton, C. A. High speed wal-
nut. Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann,

Rpt. 57: 39-^5. 1966. 94.69 N8l

415. McKay, J. ¥. Late-flowering
walnut hybrids . Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 57: 70-75- 1966.

94.69 N8l

416. McKay, J. W. Yield of Persian
and Carpathian walnut varieties.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt.

58: 102-104. 1967. 94.69 N8l

417. O'Reilly, H. J. Holmberg,
D. M., and Ramos, D. E. Ridge plant-
ing. Diamond Walnut News 44(6): 5j>

9, 12. Dec. 1967. 94.68 D34

418. 0'Rourke, F. L. S. The Carpa-
thian walnut. Amer. Hort. Mag.

46(4): 248-249. Oct. 1967. 80 N2l6

419. 0'Rourke, F. L. S. Present
status of the Carpathian walnut in

North America. Amer. Nurseryman
125(3): 15, 127-129. Feb. 1, 1967.
80 Am371

420. Perry, F. J., and Rizzi, A. D.

Trials in walnuts; progress report.
Calif. Agr. 24(6): 8-10. June 1970.
100 C12Cag

421. Retan, A. H.

of walnut orchards
of Oreg. and Wash.

1967. 94.69 W52

Modern management
Nut Growers Soc.

Proc. 52: 59-61.

422. Roberts, W. Walnut varieties
Nut Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.
Proc. 54: 78-80, 82-83. 1968.
94.69 W52

423. Rough, D., and Schreader,
W. R. Recommendations for water-
soaked fields . Diamond Walnut News
51(2): 5. Apr. 1969. 94.68 D34

424. Serr, E. F. Dwarfing inter-
stocks for Persian walnuts. Plant
Propagator l4(l): 10-13. 1968.

425. Serr, E. F. Dwarfing the
Persian walnut by use of inter

-

stocks. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 56: 106-111. I965

.

94.69 N8l

426. Serr, E. F. New varietal
plantings show need for updating
the pollination charts. Diamond
Walnut News 49(2): 8-10. Apr. I967.
94.68 D34

427. Serr, E. F. Selecting your
variety. Diamond Walnut News
48(6): 16-18. Dec. 1966. 94.68 D34

428. Serr, E. F., and Forde, H. I.

Ten new walnut varieties released.
Calif. Agr. 22(4): 8-10. 1968.
100 C12Cag

429. Sibbett, G. S. Weed control
in walnut orchards. Calif. Weed
Conf. Proc. 21: 105-108. I969.

79-9 C122

430. Somers, L. A voice of experi-
ment and experience in Carpathian
walnut culture . Northern Nut Grow-
ers Ann. Rpt. 6l: 40-42. 1970.
94.69 N8l

431. Stebbins, R. L. Walnut
varieties for Oregon 1971 • Nut
Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.
Proc. 56: 59-63. 1971. 94.69 W52

432. Stebbins, R. L., Zielinski,

Q. B., Roberts, W., and Baron, L.

Walnut varieties for Oregon. Oreg.
State Univ. Ext. Serv. FS-122, 2 pp.
Aug. 1967. 275.29 Or36

25



Walnuts (English or Persian)--
Product ion- -Continued

433- Weaver, A. Carpathian walnuts
in Northern Ohio. Northern Nut Grow-

ers Assoc. Ann. Rpt . 59: 94. 1968.

94.69 N8l

434. Wilson, W. J. Report on Car-
pathian walnuts in middle Georgia.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt.

59: 66-68. 1969. 94.69 N8l

Disease and Insect Control

435. Barnes, M. M., Sibbett, G. S.,

and Davis, C. S. Aphid effects on
walnut production and quality.
Calif. Agr. 25(5): 12-13- May 1971.
100 C12Cag

436. Barnes, M. M., Wargo, M. J.,

and Baldwin, R. L. A selective trap
for the codling moth. Diamond Wal-
nut News 48(1): 6, 19. Feb. 1966.
94.68 D34

4-37« Baron, L. C. Blackline girdle
of grafted walnuts in Oregon. North-
ern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 57:
66-69. 1966. 94.69 N8l

438. Foott, J. H. Whitewashing
stands the test. Diamond Walnut
News 48(1): 7- Feb. 1966. 94.68 D34

Jr Davis,439. Hendricks, L. (

C. S., and Batiste, W. C. Two-
spotted mite control in walnuts.
Calif. Agr. 22(6): 12-13- 1968.
100 C12Cag

440. Jones, S. C. The walnut husk
fly and its control. Nut Growers
Soc. of Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 53:
59-62. 1967. 9^.69 W52

441. Larson, F. P. The walnut husk
fly in Oregon. Nut Growers Soc. of
Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 54: 85-86.
1968. 94.69 W52

26

442. Lownsbery, B. F., Hart, W. H.,
and Martin, G. C. Procedures for
controlling root-lesion nematodes.
Diamond Walnut News 5l(l): 20-22.
Feb. 1969. 94.68 D34

443. Michelbacher, A. E., and
Davis, C. S. Early damage from wal-
nut aphid. Diamond Walnut News
51(4): 5-6. Aug. 1969. 94.68 D34

444. Miller, P. W., MacSwan, I. C,
and Rasmussen, D. L. A promising
new fixed copper spray material for
the control of walnut "blight . Nut
Growers Soc. of Oreg. and Wash.
Proc. 52: 63-65. I966. 9^.69 W52

445. O'Reilly, H. J., Holmberg,
D. M., and Ramos, D. E. Ridge plant-
ing may help reduce crown rot of
walnut and other orchard trees which
is estimated to cost California wal-
nut growers 1, 83O acres annual pro-
duction. Diamond Walnut News 49(6):

5, 9, 12. Dec. I967. 94.68 D34

446. Schaad, N. W., and Wilson,
E. E. Bacterial phloem canker of
Persian walnut development and
control factors. Calif. Agr. 25(4):
4-7. Apr. 1971. 100 C12Cag

447. Schade, R. 0. Tests underway
in Tulare County for zinc deficiency.
Diamond Walnut News 49(3): 10. June
1967. 94.68 D34

448. Sibbett, G. S., Barnes, M. M.,

and Davis, C. S. Dollars and cents
reasons for controlling walnut aphid.
Diamond Walnut News 52(2): 517.
Apr. 1970. 94.68 D34

449. Sibbett, G. S., Davis, C. S.,

and Barnes, M. M. Walnut aphid and
the sunburn problem. Calif. Agr.

25(5): 13-14. May 1971. 100 C12Cag

450. Somers, L. Some experiences
in the control of Carpathian walnut
insect pests. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 80-8l. 1968.

94.69 N8l



Walnuts (English or Persian)

—

Disease and Insect Control— Con.

451. A/an DenBosch, R., and others.

An effective new walnut aphid para-

site from Iran. Calif. Agr. 24(ll):

8-9. Nov. 1970. 100 C12Cag

Storage

452. Gibson, M. D. Temperatures in

"bag. Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.

Rpt. 60 : 85-87. 1969. 9^-69 N8l

Utilization and Processing

453. Rovesti, P. Green walnut shell
extract used with methyl salicylate
and anthranilate. Soap, Perfumery,
Cosmetics 40(6): 408. June 1967.

307.8 Sol3

454. Stebbins, R. L., and Baron, L.

Home drying of prunes, filberts, and
walnuts. Oreg. State Univ. Ext.

Serv. FS-146, 2 pp. Apr. 1968.

275.29 Or36

Quality and Grading

455- Krumperman, P. H., and Kargan-
illa, J. S. Microorganisms of pub-
lic health significance on Oregon
nut crops. I. Agricultural prac-
tices and their relationship to
Escherichia Coli contamination of
walnut meats. Nut Growers Soc . of

Oreg. and Wash. Proc. 54: 73-78.

1968. 94.69 W52

456. Smith, R. L., and Allinger, H.

Evaluation of Persian walnuts intro-
duced from Russia, Hungary, and

Korea. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 59: 61-65. 1969.
9^.69 N8l

General Marketing

457. Mo, Y. H. An econometric
study of the California walnut in-

dustry. Diss. Abs. 26(3): 1391.
Sept. I965. 241.8 M58

458. Rusk, C. A. Charting the
course for marketing orders. Agr.
Mktg. 12(12): 3. Dec. 1967.
A280.38 Ag8

Miscellaneous

459. Feasey, I. E^ Walnuts—

a

warning. Health /Wellington/
17(4): 11. I965. 449.8 H342

460. Funk, D. T. Annotated
bibliography of walnut and related
species. U.S. Forest Serv. Res.

Pap., North Central Forest Expt.
Sta. NC9, 49 pp. 1966.

461. Crop Reporting Board. Tree
nuts by States, I969-7O—produc-
tion, use, value. U.S. Dept. Agr.

Stat is. Rptg. Serv. FRNT 4-1.

(Also published for 1964-65,
1965-66, 1966-67, and 1967-68.)

462. Statistical Reporting Ser-
vice, U.S. Department of Agricul-
ture. Tree nuts by States, 1909-65,
revised estimates—production, value,

and use. U.S. Dept. Agr. Statis.

Bui. 473. June 1971.

463. Wepster, B. M. Manregian
walnuts. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 6l: 36-37, 1970.

94.69 N8l

27



MISCELLANEOUS

Propagation

464. Beck, A. R. Nurse-nut graft-
ing. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 6l: 84-90. 1970.

94.69 N8l

465. Gellatly, J. U. Propagation
of heartnut by layering. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 57:
ill. 1966. 94.69 N8l

466. Howard, B. H. Hazel propaga-
tion by hardwood cuttings. East
Mailing /Great Britain/ Res. Sta.

Ann. Rpt., pp. 93"94. Apr. 1968.
103 Ea7

467- Morgan, P. Some observations
on fall and spring bench grafting.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.
Rpt. 59: 61-63. 1968. 94.69 N8l

468. Shelton, E. M.' Simplified
grafting with prewaxed scions.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.
Rpt. 57: 83. 1966. 94.69 N8l

469. Soekotjo, B. Relationship be-
tween flotation and germination of
nuts. Menara Perkebunan ^Bogor,
Bali/ 37(7) 9: 3-5- 19 68. 22.5 B45

470. Stoke, H. F. When to graft
nut trees. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 57: 92-93- 1966.

94.69 N8l

471. Talbott, J. E. Grafting with-
out wax. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 60 : 35 -37- 1969. 94.69 N8l

Production

472. Amstein, W. G., and others.
All-purpose spray schedule and fruit
and nut varieties for Kansas,
arranged in order of ripening. Kans.
State Univ. Agr. Ext. Serv. L-50,
rev. k pp, Mar. I966. 275.29 K13Le

473. Armstrong, W. D. The nut
tree topworking demonstration
program in Kentucky. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 57: 84-89.
1966. 94.69 N8l

474. Ashworth, F. L. Is the
butternut our most promising unde-
veloped nut? Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56: 114-116. I965

.

94.69 N8l

475. Bhat, K. S. Artificial
pollination in the arecanut palm.
South Indian Hort . 13: 20-25. I965

.

80 S0825

476. Brooks, R. M. , and Olmo, H. P.

Register of new fruit and nut vari-
eties, list 24. Hort. Sci. 4(4):
344-354. Winter 1969. Sb X.h6

477' Converse, H. Finding better
nut varieties. Northern Nut Grow-
ers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56: 93~95

•

1965. 94.69 N8l

478. Davis, C. The butternut.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.
Rpt. 57: 101-102. I966. 94.69 N8l

479. Ferguson, A. B. The Snyder
hickory grove. Northern Nut Grow-
ers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 50-51.

1969. 94.69 N8l

480. Gellatly, J. U. The hazels
and their improved hybrids.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.
Rpt. 57: 98-IOI. I966. 94.69 N8l

481. Gellatly, J. U. Heartnut s--

outstanding selections and some of
their best hybrids . Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt.. 57: 103-
110. 1966. 94.69 N8l

482. Gerardi; L. Growing inter-
est in nut tree planting. Northern
Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 60:

23-25. 1969. 94.69 N8l

28



Mis cellaneous- -Product Ion- -Cont inued

483. Hoffman, M. M. Electro-culture
applied to growing of nut trees.

Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt.

59: 63-64. 1968. 94.69 N8l

484. Jacobs, H. L. Edible nut -bear-
ing trees for Ohio landscapes.
Arboretum Leaves 7(4): 33~34. Fall
1965. 450 Arl2

485. Jacobs, H. L. Nut culture at

Holden Arboretum. Northern Nut

Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 28-36.
1968. 94.69 N8l

486. Lakshmanachar, M. S. Present
arecanut situation in India. Plant-
ing Com. 13 (13/14): 12-14, 16.

Oct. 8/23, 1965. 22 P697

487. MacDaniels, L. H. Evaluation
of nut varieties. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 40-42.

1968. 94.69 N8l

488. MacDaniels, L. H. Nut growing.
Cornell Univ. Ext. Serv., Ext. Bui.

701, 30 pp. Nov. I969. 275.29 N48e

489. MacDaniels, L. H. The present
status of research with hardy nut
trees. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 57: 36-38. 1966.

94.69 N8l

490. Mayes, H. M., LeBahn, S. W.,

and Hudson, C. A. Fruits and tree
nuts; bloom, harvesting and market-
ing dates, and principal producing
counties, by States. U.S. Dept.
Agr. Handb. 186, rev., 103 pp. I968.
1 Ag84Ah

491. McDaniel, J. C. Outline of nut
tree pollination. Northern Nut Grow-
ers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 51-55. 1968,

94.69 N8l

492. Meador, D. B., Doll, C. C,
and McDaniel, J. C. Tree fruit and
nut varieties for Illinois home
orchards. Univ. 111. Ext. Serv. Cir.

998, 6 p. folder. Mar. 1969.
275.29 1162C

493. Miller, J. F., and Swann, C. W.

Weed control in fruit and nut crops.
Univ. Ga. Ext. Serv. Cir. 569, rev.
8 pp. folder. Jan. 1970.
275.29 G29c

494. Millikan, D. F., and Hibbard,
A. D. Butternuts, an overlooked
tree crop. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 58: 120-122. 1967.
94.69 N8l

495- Owicki, J. C. Promotion of
nut culture. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 60 : 20-22. I969.

94.69 N8l

496. Paulose, T. T. Grow arecanut
the scientific way. Coconut Bui.

19(5): 137-145. Aug. 1965.

77-9 In292

497. Rao, M. V. Betel vine culti-
vation in Cuddapah. Indian Farming
15(5): 20-21, 29-30. Aug. I965.
22 In283

498. Richterkessing, R. Forty
years of observation. Northern Nut
Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 56: 117-118.

1965. 94.69 N8l

499. Stebbins, R. L. Fruit and nut
varieties for home orchards. Oreg.
State Univ. Ext. Serv. FS-143, 2 pp.
Apr. 1968. 275.29 Or36

500. Stephens, G. R., Jr. Initial
effects of mulches on nut tree seed-
lings. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 57: 62-66. 1966.

94.69 N8l

29



Miscellaneous- -Product ion- -Continued

501. Talbott, J. E. Northern nut

trees are commercially valuable.

Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Ept.

57: 21-23. 1966. 94.69 N8l

Disease and Insect Control

502. El-Hariri., G. Pistachio rust.
FAO Plant Protect. Bui. 17(2): 42.

Apr. 1969. 421 P692

503. Holubova-Jechova, V. Internal
rots of brazil nuts. Ceska Mykol.

24(4) : 207-214. Oct. 1970.
i+50 C333

504. Lanier, J. M. Bacteriological
method for the examination of tree
nut meals. Assoc. Official Anal.
Chem. Jour. 51(4): 867-869. July
I968. 38I As7

Packaging

505. Scofield, G. H. Packaging nuts
in flexible packages. II. Mfg. Con-
fectioner 46(5): 35. 37-38. May 1966.

389.8 M31

Storage

.506. Heaton, E. K., and Woodroof,
J. G. Storage of nuts for food.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann. Rpt.

59: 72-77. 1968. 94.69 N8l

507- Jenkins, G. E. Nut meats--
their selection and storage. Mfg.
Confectioner 48(7): 29-30. July
1968. 389.8 M31

Utilization and Processing

508. MacDaniels, L. N. Landscaping
with nut trees. Horticulture 48(2):
42-43, 50. Feb. 1970. 80 H787

509. McGeary, B. K., and Smith,
M. E. Nuts, a shell game that pays
off in good eating. In U.S. Dept

.

Agr. Yearbook (Food for Us All)
1969: 196-204. 1969. lAg 84Y

510. Payne, F. N. The raisin and
nut trade: holiday review. Foreign
Agr. 6(51): 11-13. Dec. 16, I968.
A281.9 F76F0

511. Raunikar, R., Purcell, J. C,
and Elrod, J. C. Consumption and
expenditure analysis for sweets,
nuts, beverages, and miscellaneous
foods in Atlanta, Georgia. Ga. Agr.
Expt. Sta. Tech. Bui. 57: 76 pp.
Dec. 1966. 100G 293T

512. Woodroof, J. G. Roasting and
salting of nuts. Indian Cashew
Jour. 7(2): 7-11. 1970.
286.83 C26

Quality and Grading

513. MacDaniels, L. H. Shell
structure as an indication of
cracking quality of hickory nuts.
Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.
Rpt. 59: 98. 1969. 94.69 N8l

General Marketing

514. Bowser, H. G. Our best method
of advertising. Northern Nut Grow-
ers Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 59: 37-40.

Aug. I968. 94.69 N8l

515. Kuppuswamy, G. R. Price
analysis of betelnut in North Kanara
markets. In Rao, N. R., ed.. Land
Utilization and Agriculture in

North Kanara District, pp. 66-82.

1965. S471.14 K3

516. Paulose, T. T. The Indian
arecanut industry, a retrospect.
Planting Com. 13(4): 57-64, May 8,

1965. 22 P697

30



Miscellaneous- -General
Market ing- -Cont inued

517. Payne, F. N. The raisin and

nut trade; holiday review. For.

Agr. 6(51): 11-13. Dec. 16, 1968.

A281.9 F?6Fo

Miscellaneous

518. Armstrong, W. D. Our nut

tree heritage--a cause worth work-
ing for. Northern Nut Growers
Assoc. Ann. Rpt. 60: 13-17- 1969.

94.69 N8l

519. Jaynes, R. A. The handbook
of North American nut trees. North-
ern Nut Growers Assoc. 4518 Holston
Hills Road, Knoxville, Tenn., 37914.

$7.50. 1969.

520. Kroon, A. H.

nut . Trop . Abstr

.

1969. 241.1 Am8

J. The pistachio

1969, 24: 73-76.

521. Lundquist, D. M., and Powell,

J. V. Bibliography of tree nut
production and marketing research,
I96O-65. U.S. Dept. Agr. Misc.
Pub. 1064, 39 PP. July 1967.
lAg 84M

522. Pulliam, G. Twenty-five years
experience with nut trees and minor
fruits. Northern Nut Growers Assoc.
Ann. Rpt. 57: 128-129 . 1966.

94.69 N8l

523. Taylor, J. L. Youth exten-
sion programs in nut culture.

Northern Nut Growers Assoc. Ann.

Rpt. 56: 31-32. 1965. 94.69 N8l

524. Weiss, L. C. Report on nuts

and nut products. Assoc. Official
Anal. Ghem. Jour. 51(2): 293.
Mar. 1968. 381 As

7

525. Weiss, L. C. Report on nuts
and nut products. Assoc. Official
Anal. Chem. Jour. 50(4): 833-834.
Aug. I967. 381 As7

526. Weiss, L. C. Report on nuts
and nut products. Assoc. Official
Anal. Chem. Jour. 49(l): 69-70.

Feb. I966. 38l As7

527. Woodroof, J. G. Tree nuts;

production, processing, products.
Westport, Conn. AVI Pub. Co., Inc.

1967. SB401. A4w6

528. Woodroof, J. G. Tree nuts:

production, processing, products.
Vol. 2: Pecans, pine nuts, black
walnuts, English walnuts. 373 PP«
Westport, Conn., AVI Publishing
Co. 1967. SB401. a4w6

31



AUTHOR INDEX

Entry Ho.

Abraham, J 32
Acil, A. F 102

Ahmed, H 342
Aiyadurai, S. G 31; 3^
Aldred, W. H 325, 326,

327
Aldrich, T 6, 396
Alexander, K. M 32
Allan, P 146, Ikf,

157, 158,

159, 160,

236
Allinger, H 456
Almand, D 265
Almand, L. K 301
Amling, H. J 24l, 242
Amstein, W. G 472
Anderson, W. B 282
Armstrong, W. D 243, 473,

518
Ashworth, F. L 361, 474
Austen, V. C 148
Axtell, R. C 161
Awada, M 162

Bag-by, J 244, 3^5
Baldwin, R. L 436
Banks, L 58
Barnes, G. L 302, 303
Barnes, M. M 435, 436,

448, 449
Baron, L. C 103, 104,

105, 106,

137, 432,

437, 454
Batiste, W. C 439
Bayer, D. E 397
Beck, A. R 464
Bennett, A. G 311
Berhow, S 362
Best, R. B 245
Bhat, K. S 475
Bolar, M. D 369
Bolt, L. C 1^9, 152,

153
Booher, L. J 398
Bowser, H. G 5l4
Brison, F. R 246

Entry No.

Brooker, D. B 386
Brooks, R. M 476
Browne, T 7
Brutsch, M. 236
Bryan, H. C 25
Buttram, J. R 304
Byers, D. R 96, 97,

4ll, 4l2

Caltagirone, L. E. . . . . 19
Camacho, V. E 150, 163
Cameron, H. R 125, 126
Camou, J 27
Campbell, G. R 346, 350
Campbell, R. W 247
Cann, H. J 164
Carne, I. C 107, 108
Carroll, A 347
Cavaletto, C. G 165, 206,

209, 210,

211, 215,
216

Chaudhary, M 225
Clark, F. B 363
Clark, L 264
Clarke, W. S 84
Clevenger, T. S 248, 348,

349, 350
Coats, R. E 308
Cole, J. R 305, 306,

31^, 336
Converse, H 477
Converse, R. B 249, 250,

263
Cooil, B. J 166, I67
Cornelius, J. A 55
Countryman, D. W 364
Cowley, R. W l4
Crabtree, G 98, 115
Crane, J. C 8

Cross, J. F 203
Cruz, A. D 165, 216
Culver, D. W 331

Dabb, C. H 399
Dagg, M 37
Damodaran, V. K 32, 38
Dasaradhi, T. B 72

32



Entry No.

Daubendiek, R. W 365
Davidson, J. R 73
Davidson, M. L. R 168

Davis, B 400

Davis, C 401, 478
Davis, C. S 435, 439,

443, 448,

449
Denman, T. E 325, 327
Dhamaney, C. P 56
Doll, C. C 492
Dozier, W. A 242"

Duncan, D 133, 13^
Duncan, D. J 136
Durusoy, Y. Z 138
DuToit, G. J I69
Dykstra, C. J 402

Eaton, R. H 136
Eikenbary, R 320
Ekrement, E. A 39
Eldridge, L. C 22
El-Hariri, G 502
Ellston, J 366
Elmore, C. L 3

Elrod, J. C 511
Erdmann, G. G 403
Erickson, W. K 367
Erskine, F. C 170, 212,

230

Farris, C. W 109, 404
Feasey, I. E 459
Ferguson, A. B 4-79

Ferree, R. J 251, 307
Fletcher, R. S 265
Foott, J. H 405, 4o6,

438
Forbus, W. R., Jr 333
Forde, H. 1 407, 4o8,

428
Fox, R. L 197
Frazier, T. L 332
Fukunaga, E. T 171, 173,

181
Funk, D. T 460

Garrett, F. E 317
Gellatly, J. U 465, 480,

481
Gerardi, L 482

Entry No.

Gibson, M. D 452
Gill & Duffus 28
Glatt, J. F 141
Glenn, E. M 388
Gordinier, E. J 389
Gordon, J 91
Graves, C. H 252, 308
Graves, D. L 390
Gray, 0. S 237; 253
Great Britain, Ministry
of Agriculture, Fish-
eries, and Food 142

Green, L 403
Groder, R. H 110, 135,

139
Guengerich, H. W 254, 269

Hagan, R. M 17, 18
Hall, F. J 57, 58
Hamilton, R. A 151, 172,

173
Hammonds, T. W 59
Hancock, B. G 255
Hansche, P. E 407, 408
Hansen, C. J 1, 2

Hansen, N. J 368, 385
Harmon, S. A 256, 299,

323, 324
Harris, E. D 309, 310
Hart, W. H 442
Heath, J. L 278
Heaton, E. K 330, 337,

344, 506
Heinicke, D. R 406
Hellesoe, J 174
Hendricks, L. C, Jr. . . 439
Henniger, C. N 369
Henry, R. D 90
Hibbard, A. D 257, 269,

380, 494
Hicks, J. R 8

Hines, C 252, 311
Hinote, S. 1 258, 351,

352
Hinrichs, H. A 259, 260,

261
Hiroshige, H. M 175, 176
Hobgood, P 326, 327
Hodgkin, G. B 221
Hoffman, M. M 483
Holmberg, D. M 9, 417,

445

33



Entry No.

Holubova-Jechova, V. . . 503
Houk, D. L 380
Howard, B. H 466
Hudson, C. A 490
Hunter, J. H 338, 339
Hyndman, J. B 353

Ironside, D. A 199
Iwane, J. Y 175, 176

Jacobs, H. L 484, 485
James, L. E 177; 178,

200, 213
Jaynes, R. A 79, 80,

81, 82,

85, 519
Jenkins, .G. E 507
Jennings, D 217
Johnson, C. E 179, 180
Johnson, J. D 312, 313
Jones, R. K 307
Jones, R. W 21
Jones, S. C 127, 440
Joubert, A. J 152, 153,

15^, 207,
218, 262,

329, 340
Joubert, P. C 207, 329

Karganilla, J. S. . . .455
Keeler, J. T l8l
Kenknight, G. E 3l4
Kester, D. E 1, 2, 4,

10, 15,

20, 21
Kilby, W. W 263
Killam, M. B 354
King, A. D. ....... 22
Kintzel, F. M 370
Koteswara Rao, C. ... 63
Koteswara Rao, M. V. R. . 60
Krajicek, J. E. .... 371
Krill, J 1+09

Kroon, A. H. J 520
Krumperman, P. H. ... 455
Kuppuswamy, G. R. ... 515
Kurup, K. R 40
Kuykendall, J. R. ... 264

Lackey, J 355

Entry No.

Lagerstedt, H. B 94, 95,

96, 97.

98, 111,

112, 113,

114, 115,
116, 128,

393, 410,
4ll, 412

Lakshmanachar, M. S. . . 486
Lange, A. H 3, 11,

182, 413
Lanier, J. M 504
LaPlante, M. G 347
Larson, F. P 44l
Latham, A. J 315, 316,

317
Laurent, C. K 4l, 6l,

68
Lawton, C. A 4l4
LeBahn, S. W 490
Lipe, J. A 318
Livingston, R. L 265
Love, J. E 34l
Lowndes, A. G 231
Lownsbery, B. F 442
Lundquist, D. M 521
Lutgen, J. R 86
Lynes, J 140

MacDaniels, L. H 372, 487,
488, 489,

513
MacDaniels, L. N 508
MacKay, P. J 34, 53
MacSwan, I. C 129, 444
Madden, G. D 238, 239,

266, 267,
268, 273,
342

Marsh, A. W 183
Martin, G. C 442
Martin, P. E 17, 18
Matsumoto, D 175, 176
Mayes, H. M 490
McDaniel, J. C 491, 492
McGeary, B. K 509
McGivern, D. P 184
McGlohon, N. E 304, 310,

314, 319
McKay, J. ¥ 99, 373,

415, 416

34



Entry Wo.

Meador, D. B 492
Meadows, ¥. A 356
Meals, D. W 19
Menon, R. C. S 66
Mercado-Flores, I. . . .4

Messner, G. A 82

Meyer, R. J 12

Michelbacher, A. E. . . .443

Micke, W. C 23
Mikuckis, F 15
Miller, J. F 493
Miller, M. J 22
Miller, P. ¥ 444
Miller, W. ¥ 204
Millikan, D. F 269, 494
Mitchell, B., Jr 117
Mitchell, C. F 146, l4j
Moltzau, R. H 232
Mo, Y. H 457
Moore, L 130
Moore, ¥. F 311
Morgan, P 92, 360,

391, 467
Morgan, P. ¥ 318
Morris, L. J 65
Morton, J. F 42

Moss, D. E 13, 14
Mueller, R. A 386
Murthy, V. K 46

Nakata, S 167
Nakayama, R. M 270, 271
Nauriyal, J. P 5

Nayudamma, Y 63
Neel, ¥. ¥ 252
Nemati, A 272
Nettles, ¥. C 307
Northwood, P. J 33, 43,

44, 52
Norton, J. A 273

Ohler, J. G 45, 62

Okwelogu, T. N 34, 53
Olmo, H. P 476
Olsen, B. E 69
Olsen, J 83
Oregon Filbert
Commission 143

O'Reilly, H. J 4l7, 445
O'Rourke, F. L. S. . . .4l8, 4l9
Ourecky, D. K 131

Entry No.

Owicki, J. C 495

Packard, R. L 70
Painter, J. H 116, 118,

119, 120
Panetsos, C 2

Pastoret, J. P 374
Pataky, C 375
Paulose, T. T 496, 516
Payne, F. N 510, 517
Perry, F. J 420
Pieniazek, S. A 392
Pokorny, F. A 240, 279,

280
Porterfield, J. G. . . .328

Powell, J. V 521
Premanand, P. P 36
Prestemon, D. R 364
Price, C 38I
Price, J. L I78
Prichavudhi, K 219, 220
Pringle, R 274
Prins, T 185

Pulliam, G 522
Purcell, J. C 511

Rai, B. G. M 35, 71
Ramcharan, C 193
Ramos, D. E 417, 445

Rana, R. S 5

Raney, H. G 320
Rao, A. S 46
Rao, C. B 72
Rao, M. V 497
Rao, Y. R. S 46

Rao, Y. Y 72

Rasmussen, D. L 444
Rathburn, ¥. B 186

Ratnam, N. V 73
Raunikar, R 5H
Reim, C. R 155, 187,

222

Retan, A. H 421

Richterkessing, R. . . .498

Riegel, J. S 376
Rizzi, A. D 420

Roberts, C. R 272, 275,

276
Roberts, ¥ 132, 422,

432

Roberts, ¥. ¥ 393, ^12

35



Entry No.

Rock, R. C. 223
Rockland, L. B 208
Romberg, L. D 238, 239,

268
Rosborough, C 357, 382
Rosedale, D. 188, 189
Rosko, R. P 24
Ross, E. F l4l, I65,

206, 216
Rough, D 15, ^23
Rovesti, P 453
Rusk, C. A 458
Russell, D. C 4l, 6l,

68
Ryug^. y 15

Sanker, E. C 77
Sartor i, E 39^
Schaad, N. ¥ 446
Schade, R. 447
Schreader, ¥. R 423
Schroeder, C. A 190
Scofield, G. H 505
Scott, F. S., Jr 224, 225
Serr, E. F 407, 408,

424, 425,
426, 427,
428

Shafer, J., Jr 87
Shea, K. P 19
Shelton, E. M 377, 378,

387, 395,
468

Shepherd, J. S 226
Shigeura, G. T 191
Sibbett, G. S 429, ^35,

448, 449
Slate, G. L 131
Smith, M. E 509
Smith, R. L 456
Soekotjo, B. 469
Somers, L 430, 450
Sparks, D 240, 277,

278, 279,
280

Spirarnan, K 47
Sriram, T. A 48, 49
Stanger, ¥ 6

Stanton, B. E 26

Entry No.

Statistical Reporting
Service 29, 30,

144, 145,

233, 234,

358, 359,
461, 462

Stebbins, R. L 106, 137,
^31, 432,

^54, 499
Stephens, G. R., Jr. . . 500
Stevenson, K. E 383
Stoke, H. F 470
Storey, J. B 273, 28l,

282, 318,
342

Storey, ¥. B 192, 193,
201

Street, F. T 283
Stuart, D. ¥ l4l
Subhan, M 74, 75
Swann, C. ¥ 493
Szego, A 88, 89,

93

Takacs, D. J 321
Talbott, J. E 471, 501
Tapley, R. G 37
Tate, H. F 264, 284
Taylor, J. L. ...... . 285, 523

Teltsch, K 76
Texas Agricultural
Experiment Station . . . 286

Thielenhaus, ¥. F. ... 287
Thomas, J. G 301
Thompson, A. K 50
Thompson, L. M 16
Thompson, M. M 100, 121,

122, 123,
124

Thorne, J. T 331, 332
Thorp, R. ¥ 6

Thurow, G. R 90
Tonks, E. P 156, 194,

195
Torrens, R. C 64

Trask, E. E I96, 202,

205, 235
Trout, S. A 227
Tsakiris, A 51, 52
Tyman, J. H. P 65

do



Entry No.

Unnikrishnan, M. K. . . .67
Uriu, K IT. 18

Van DenBosch, R ^51

Van derMeulen, A 15^, 262

Vidyasagar, K 5^

Viswanathan, K ^-0

Voigt, F. W 288

Wallace, A. T 289

Ware, L. M 3^3

Wargo, M. J ^36

Warner, R. M 162, 197
Watanabe, Y 162, 167

Weaver, A ^33

Weeks, E. T 38^

Weiss, L. C 52^, 525,

526

Weller, P 33^
Wepster, B. M ^63

Werenfels, L 9

Weschcke, C 379
Whelchel, D 290

Whitehead, E. L 291, 292

Whitney, R. W 328

Williams, H. E. ..... 21

Wilson, E. E kk6

Wilson, L. E 258, 352

Entry Mo.

Wilson, W. J k^k

Winterton, D 214, 228,

229

Winzer, J 293
Wolstenholme, B. N. . . 236, 29^
Woodroof, J. G 78, 330,

3^4, 506,

512, 527,
528

Worley, R. E 256, 295,
296, 297,
298, 299,
322, 323,
32^

Yamamoto, H. Y 165, 206,

209, 211,

215, 216

York, G. K 383
Young, D. F 311

Young, H. W 300

Young, J. G 335
Young, R. L 151

Young, W. A 3^1

Zentmyer, G. A
Zielinski, Q. B 100, 101,

12k, 432

37



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20250

OFFICIAL BUSINESS

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE, $300

POSTAGE AND FEES PAID
U.S.. DEPARTMENT OF

AGRICULTURE

agr 101

First Class


